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SECRET

INSTRUCTION SHEET
CASE NO.DATE

TO Processing Branch: TAKE ACTION 'INDICATED biLOrf ON SUBJECT CASE 
(Always check "Remarks" for limitations or details)

SET UP FOR PDA: OekPEOITE S.O. INDICES CJtIPEOITE FB INDICES

set up roai
[JsTAEf TYPE ”e* [JPROP APP Q SP INQUIRY QgoVT H. CHK

REMARKS:

ISSUE OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST RI TRACES

ISSUE PROVISIONAL OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST OPERATIONAL » DIVISION TRACES -

EXTEND POA »OR DAVS UNTIL REQUEST FIELD TRACES

REINSTATE POA FOR DAYS UNTIL REQUEST DpRQ 1 OpRQ II

CHECA FOR $.0. QlNDICES QfBI INDICES REQUEST ADDITIONAL BIOGRAPHIC DATA

fom*-o ATT<CHM€*T\T^DIVISION REQUEST •GREEN LIST*

FORWARD Tu SECURITY OFFICE &/11— REQUEST RESULTS STAFF *0" DOSSIER REVIEW

PREPARE CANCELLATION FORM z ■ ■
/See /or ieaion)

REQUEST RESULTS TECH INTERROGATION FROw: 
[^SECURITY OFFICE 0 1V 1 S 1 ON

SENO TO RI/ARCMIYCS PREPARE MEMO PE •EXPIRED* POA

PREPARE tNOEl CARO FOR NAME<51 LISTED BELOV PREPARE-------COPIES OF ATTACHED FOR USE AS BELO*

NOTICE: O15T QznO OjoD B FINAL

TICKLE FOR: OTHER

SIGMATURE

707»•»••••» RRiPiRRs. SECRET m>.



12 April I960

HSfORAHZXJM FOR« Chief, Office of Security

m » Chief, CI/3A

SUBJECT l Harold S. KOEMAIB (ps) 
c-25507 
#112569

1* It 1b requested that the CSA granted Harold R. KO8KAYR (ps) 
forserly called Arthur 0. VATVADA (ps), on 3 July 1957 for use in 
Cuba under Project AMPHOEARCH and later amended to cover his use in 
Mexico under Project UHEGE, be further amended to cover his FCS to 
Beadquartere* Uis activity in or around the Washington, D.C. area 
will also be covered trader the UE0G8 Project*

2* Attached is a new PRQ, Part II to cover his activity in 
the United States* NOFMAIB will continue to live under cover and 
will probably be reassigned overseas after a two year tour at 
Beadquarters*

3. CSA's are being requested under separate cover on his wife 
and ai8tex*>i»"laM who are also living with hin.

J. C. King 
Chief, WD



1. Reference is made to your request to this office dated

17 April

2. The reply, to your request is contained in the attached 
memorandum from the Office of Security dated I???_____

Chief, Cl/QA



SECRET

INSTRUCTION SHEET
DATE,

.J. t~-~L S /

CASE NO.
C-23'^7

TO Processing Branch: TAKE ACTIOS INDICATED BELOW ON SUBJECT CASE '
, (Always check "Remarks" for limitations er details)

SET U» TM POAi OcAPFOITt S.O. IHOICtS QtNFtBITI FBI IMBICCS

SET UP FOR:

Q04 Qcsa Qpcsa OsTAFF TYPE *A* Qstaff type *b* PIprop app Qsp inquiry Qgovt n. chk

ISSUE OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST RI TRACES

ISSUE PROVISIONAL OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST OPERATIONAL 6 DIVISION TRACES

EXTEND POA FOR DAYS UNTIL REQUEST FIELD TRACES

REINSTATE POA FOR DAYS UNTIL REQUEST Dprq 1 QpRQ II

CMC* FOB S.B. OlBBICFS OfbI IMBICCS REQUEST ADDITIONAL BIOGRAPHIC DATA

VeRWARD^*^A^m«MT TO DIVISION f4^/
REQUEST 'GREEN LIST*

c— -------1- f ,______C-----------

FORWARD ATTACHMENT TO SECURITY OFFICE REQUEST RESULTS STAFF *D” DOSSIER REVIEW

PREPARE CANCELLATION FORM 
(See “ReoarAe' for Reason)

REQUEST RESULTS TECH INTERROGATION FRONs 
^SECURITY OFFICE | |OIVISION

'SENO TO Rf/ARCMIVES PREPARE WEMO RE *EXPIREO* POA

PREPARE INDEX CARD FOR NAVEIs) LISTED BELOW PREPARE-------COPIES OF ATTACHED FOR USE AS BELO*

sa if
BOTICtj. O1ST n>«0 CJaRO » FINAL

TICKLE FOR: OTHER
BUMHSi

•

SIGNATURE
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S-E-C-R-E-T 
(When Filled In)

29 JUN 1359

MOfORANDUM FOR: Chief, Cl/OA 

FROM : Deputy Director of Security (investigations
and Support)

SUBJECT : C-25507
#112569

1. Reference is made to a memorandum dated 17 April 1958 from 
W3 Division through Cl/OA requesting that the Covert Security Approval 
granted on 3 July 1957 be amended to permit Subject’s utilization as 
a career agent in Mexico City under Project Li HUE.

This will confirm the verbal Ccvert Security Approval granted 
to Mr. Larry Sulc, WH Division on 3 June 1958 for the use described 
above*

2. In accordance with the provisions set- forth In Clandestine 
Services Instruction Wo. 10-5 Clandestine' Services Instruction - 
Field No. 10-5, a covert security approval is granted for the use of 
the Subject, as described in your request as set forth in paragraph 1, 
above.

3. Subjects of covert security approvals are not to represent 
themselves as, nor are they to be represented as, employees of-WA.

U. Tour attention is called to the fact that a covert seaarity 
approval does not constitute complete compliance with the prqvfflons 
of CIA Regulation 10-210. Therefore, if you should desire at aplater 
date to change the status or use of this individual, a request rjr 
approval to cover any proposed change should be submitted to tbA 
office. 3

5. This approval becomes invalid in the event the Subject^ 

services are not utilized within six months of the date of this
■enorandaa.

FOR THE DIRECTOR OP SECURTTI:



29 Iby 1958

MEMORAJIDUM FOR THS RECORD

SUBJECT: AMPHODARCH/2
C-25507

1. On 23 April 1958 Mr. Lou Hasby of the Office of Security
ml 1 in connection with the above designated case, specifically 
regarding the contingencies upon which the CSA dated 3 July 1957 
was granted.

2. Hr. Hamby advised that the .investigation of Subject. .
has been completed and he has been given an LCFLITCTER, both with 
favorable results.

3. In view of the foregoing the restrictions (contingencies)
in the 3 July 1957 approval are now resaved. UH Division has been 
notified.

4. Jim Burton, Project Branch Cl/OA, was given the
above information also. He advised Fl/P®Jects in order that 
further action eould be taken in connection with the Project 
renewal.

Cl/0A/jB3:rc SECRET
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• • ■ ■ S-E-C-R-E-T

CI/OA PROJECT REVIEW FORM

Cryptonym...... ............... .. ................. .Division. .V. W..’.. . .Station,-z

Type of Project City Station with carear a^st to be used as C/0 i

handling C? operations. i

Case Officer.. ........Room. .....................Ext. .9??................. ;

■ jr . • " ■ ■ ;
New Project....................;Renewal of.................... .year-old project.. .......................... ;

Amendment..................... .. ..  ..;Extension for.................. months; termination................ ... .
1 tty 1938 30 April 1959 :

Project approval period from........................... to.................................................  .

Recommendations: .

1. CZ/QA reeaazKnrts approval on condition the a&st Reraid B. BCBSCR reeaivea. fraa 
the Office of Security, a Covert Security Approval for his/new asolameat in toxlco City cad 
the results of his UHU.M are satisfactorily resolved. Aleo> ea ccodltlon ttat i&auld the 
Office of Security regmtaS- a clearance and IC/LUffiSi an thio cent's iilfb, & cletsence is 
issued end ICFWESS results’ are satisfactorily resolved. . . ” . ~

2. Anew request far CSA far Object's use in Noslco CIV submitted to ths Office 
of Security an 2t April 1958. When ths Office ofSecurity ismed Subject'e last CSA an 3 Aly 
1957, they rBcetmpdad that Skbject to afforded a polygraph as soon as pocGihla. Subject\tBn; 
given an LCFUJSTOl a few days ago cod olthcugi Subject ran clem the polygraph operator began 
getting sone reaction, orhits, regarding the Subject's wife. B*are<ls eoca derogatory lofar* 
nation in ths Cffloe of Security on what id bellowed to bs.the Subject's wife end slster-ln* 
law. ■ ■■. . ‘ '■

3. Sis Office of Security too not reacted'a? final dsetsten re^xdl^ ca end LCPUISS 
for Object's wife. Stoy have stated, bouever, that unless the wife cen to cleared and i 
l&UKSSi results are dean, it is doubtful abettor a now clearance would be issued for the ' 

■ . career agent. ' ■ ' / . •

Date of Evaluation. ......................?! ................ .. i
. ’ . CI/OA Reviewing Officer
* • CVOA Prtoeat file /'frrV _ — a- |

? Distribution: ® $5507 . .............. .. ........................... c-I
Chief, CI/OA I

L ' ■ " S-E-C-R-E-T . ... ... .... .. ...^
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17 April 1958

raxORAKOIM FORi Chief, Office of Security

VIA i Chief, Cl/OA

FBDH « C/-BD

SUBJECT t Harold K. ?K)21AIK (pa)
C-25507 
^11256$

It Ie requested that V® C£A granted Herold R. HaaiAIB (pa), foraerly 

called Arthur O» VAIVADA (ps), on J.July 1957 fo? we in Cuba under Project 

\ AJOTODARCH, ba ananded to peredt hia use in Mexico City. KSEKAYR will 

be transferred PCS to Xexico City la Nay 19^ where bo will be carried under 

Probst LIKJCE which io being prepared for euboisoian to Fl/Projocta for 

; approval, Attached is a osv PRQ Part U ^ilah covers our proposed usa 

. ef KEKAXB la Faxico.

/ j. c. rno 
> - aaef, wo) '



. ■ » SECRET

' - - PERSONAL RECORD QUESTIONNAIRE

PART II - OPERATIONAL INFORMATION

I,STRUCTIORS TO CUE OFFICER: . * ,A J :

* ' 1 > If feasible, subject should fill In Part I of PAQ 1" h1a oon heed* , t = r... £.^

2« Pert 11 of PAQ Is classified, oust bo filled In by the Cose Officer and Is not to be 

shown to subject*

), headquarters a! 11 not be able to provide an Operational Clearance unless 1t receives 

anseers to all questions on page J of Part I lite os 1 to 121 , and to al I questions of

Part II I (tens 3$ to 5«l .

A. In emergency these answers, keyed to Iteet 1 to 12 by number, and with suonary of Part 

II, oay be cabled to Beadquarter*, followed promptly by pouch with complete data,

J, Fully coepleted PAO oust bo sent to Headquarters as soon as possible, two copies of 

Part I (Including copy In subj ect* s hander 111 ng, If possible! and one copy of Part II*

6* Oats acquired later oust bo sent to Headquarters In PRQ forest on a continuing basis*

|e all pages of both parts will bear the PRO nunbor, coeposod of la) Station syabol 

(bl FAQ (cl nuebor assigned consecutively by the field stations o*g* PGI/PRQ/IO.

h

36. Cryptanym Harold R. NOS/AIBR (p) - (formerly Arthur G. VAI7ADA)

37« How, when and where was subject first contacted or.developed?
Subject was first recruitci in Manama as HxDnORAi’ilC in November 19h3 
and transferred to Costa Rica in'approved HUiA2:OID project. Subse­
quently was transferred to BIRADIAL project, P3SUGCS3S and in 195U to 
AZtHODARCH project (Cuba) with which he is currently identified. His 
transfer to and activity in Mexico will be covered by Project LIiDGE.

38« Could subject be turned over quickly and in a secure manner to

someone else for handling? Ies To whom? Record over the
past years shows that subject has easily been turned over to different : 
projects and case officers.

> 39. Beet estimate of subject's motivation
. Subject is motivated oy ais interest in. intelligence work,-desire to i 

" " ■ advance in the organization as a career, its remuneration and as loyal
: U. S. citizen. -j -j;



'■ . SECRET

' . • ; , • . ' . . . ’ . ’ > / - p 'O _ . - . • ' ■ ' '

*" * ' . ’ r ‘ ■ ; ■ - . .

hO. With what agencies and fllee has subject’s name been checked? When?

Result? What else has been done to verify biographical information 

furnished by subject? ' ’ ■ . ■ . •

- ■ Checked upon recruitment in Manama in 19h9 and subsequently upon 
transfer to other projects.

hl. What control exists over subject at present? Hov can it be Increased? 
• Subject is controlled through dependance on salary, loyalty because of 

American heritage, past Amy and Agency service, and a desire for a 
• • career in intelligence work. ’ ■ ‘ •

b2. For what'Service does he think he is working? What does he think 

becomes of his information? . \ /

... KUSARK . . . . ' : •

--U3* Explain fully subject's past or present connection with any ' "" 

. intelligence service. '1 ’■
' While in the US Arny and U.S.A.?, from 19U0 - 19h5 and again from 

•, 19U& - 19h9, Subject was concerned with intelligence. . .

'■ ; ...... £ ■ n .."'OVC ■ JS0 ’ ’fl:* '

‘TarOziV •trT • ■* * ■ Vjvj - ia

What type of information has subject furnished? What type ie he 

beet qualified by education and experience to furnish? Give ' 

< evaluation of information received. . .

, Heme except through agents which he handles.



4j. If subject's duties are to be other than Intelligence gathering, 

explain.

■ . ’ It is anticipated Subject will be an outside case officer for the Mexico 
City Station, handling Comunist and Marxist party operations. Subject 
wd 11 also act as a spotter and recruiter.

46. Bas he been given special training as an agent? Explain.

Subject received intelligence training by the Array. He was given covert 
training by KUBAHK from 5 October through 25 November 1953, and again 
from 25 March 1957 through 7 Hay 1957. Additional training will be s , 
given him at Headquarters from 21 April through 23 ."ay 195b.

47. Bov and from whom does he obtain information?

His principal function Hill be that of handling and spotting agents.

48i Is It proposed to pay subject a regular salary? If so, amount per 

week, month, etc. Explain any other methods of payment, such as 

exchange commodities.

As per his contract, Subject receives the regular salary, of a G5-12, 
plus allowances, with provisions for normal step increases. ...

■ Si ahoi leTeqfi IO') “a «<f /-.r
49. Have any promises or cosssitments Whatsoever (not covered elsewhere 

in this form) been made to subject? Explain.

Ho. See contract signed by Subject as a Career Agent.

. Jis r.i b'J bu .’sc^i » ' ’ ■ : -jf * c ' 7 ,o:h dCM ^A .5v.
JO. Are subject's language abilities and other characteristics such 

that he could pass as a native of a country or region other than his 

' own? Explain. .. . ■

- . 5 He has native fluency in Spanish. ?or this reason he night pass as a 
long-time resident ar.d possibly ever, as a national of certain Central

; , - American-Caribbean countries, although he has obvious foreign physical 
characteristics.

W"; ■ ".r / ■ '• ' -9-
? ■■ ' asoET ■



SECRET

51. What Is subject's'social standing? Aristocracy, upper middle class, 

. lover middle class, peasantry, etc.? uic/qxti; •
coir.&T ■: • ’ . • r .. ; •. .. 2: ; . " ■ ; .

\ -Middle class • - ... j.

52. What are subject's personal habits? Liquor, drugs, gambling, mistresses 

or lovers? ■ ...... _?,J

Believed to be normal in all respects. ..... ■ ; .

53. Evaluation of subject's character, reliability, security. 

All noted excellent ”*• " " ’ ' - ”■ " - : >:A Wl'~ •
*'X-’ "• < ■ ■ - -1 < 1:

5^. .With what other foreign power would subject be moat likely to 

collaborate because of hie Ideology, obligation, etc.? Explain.

None.
. ;/J;-6a.-a;;.yK?

» . . ~ . ,, ; *' / . • .i.' -

What special abilities, talents, or qualifications are possessed by 

subject which would conceivably be of value for other operations In 
.--;T ? •.... . ..............

• . • • ’ ~ * ..... —•-••• — ■- ■ — ~ - .< -■ _ j - .. -

the future?
: ~ e? s!dJ a: 7.

r Subject can §end and receive morse code. ■ . , c--.i .0 ' ;

56. Attach aaaples of subject's signature and handwriting in all languages 

known to him, alao a recent, dated photograph, and fingerprints.

Previously submitted. , .
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SECRET 
(Rtt Filled to)

I- TYPE OF BEQUEST

APPROVAL REQUEST
DATE

11 April 1958
TO :

ATT.. 1
Deputy Director of Security 

’•>. Rice 2613 I bldg
PROJECT.

FROM : Chief, Cl/Operational Approval 
and Support Division

SUBJECT :
C-25507

112569

METHOD OF HANDLING

INDICES RESULTS REQUESTED 9Y 4. FBI CHECK REQUESTED

5- AREA OF SUBJECT'S ASSIGNMENT
For briefing by Cl/lCD and WH/iij/kexico representatives in safehouse,

«. USE OF SUBJECT

INVESTIGATION MOT TO REVEAL- INTEREST OF COVER SUGGESTED FOR INVESTIGATION

RESULTS OF TRACES

FIELD TRACES

RI TRACES GREEN LIST INITIATED

IO. ATTACHMENTS

REMARKS
mo

FORM NO. £Q3 St'SO
I JUN 99 •« I GN •• •IMIITI. SECRET (9)



INSTRUCTION SHEET
»MI J

/ o

!

CASE N3. 

------------------------------------------- /—

TO: Processing Section

PLEASE TAKE The FOLLObINC ACTION ON THE CASE SET FORTH ABOVE. 
choct bflot for o*

REMARKS:

SET UP FOR:

POA WITH: 

r~~| tlPIOlYl IV9ICCS »0« |«r»iD|T( f»l t*!C« *09

SET UP FOR: S

f " 1 0» rCZTc »* ( I* C W I ™|no» 4» | co»ht • ••« eMcet

ISSUE OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST RI TRACES

ISSUE PROVISIONAL OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST OPERATOaaL R DIV. TRACES

INVESTIGATION STILL OUTSTANDING REQUEST FIELD TRACES

FORWARD ATTACHMENT TO DIVISION BCOUtST 1 1 I | |r«a <■

FORWARD ATTACHMENT TO SECURITY REQUEST ADDITilMAA BIOGRAPHIC INFO

NOTICE: 1 1 1ST f~2"» f~ ] 3*0 0 FIRAL REQUEST GREEN LEST

PREPARE CANCELLATION FORM furnish green list information

SCAD TO BI/ABCHIVCS itoucsT scsin-n er tlch. iatissomtion

FILE SEWD *QUERY* WKMO TO DIVISION

EXTEND POA FOR - • . DAYS UNTIL __________________ OTMtB fS*r

707 O»«OktT« PRCV19US tllTIOU. , SECRET



11 April 1958

MEMORANDUM FOR t Chief, Fafebcuae Branch, Office of Logistics

THROUGH

REQUKSTTHG OFFICE!

Chief, Central Cover Branch, IB/?

VB/m/Haxi.co

CASE OmCKl Isuia D. Puckett, tot. 2555, 3162

PROJECT OGA, Mexico City Station Allotment Ho. 8-3570^3-599

REPEREaCE R 45-1025, 25 June 1956

Type of safehouse requestedi Office

Location end Envircuscoitt Meshingten, 0. C. - Business area

Noxhsua Price Panget $50/week

Occupancy freat 21 April 1958 Toi 23 Key 1958

Intended Ueoi Safehouse will be occupied by one (1) career agent 
. end personnel fra, the CI Staff and WH/IIlAerioo. The agent will 

live elsewhere, not in the Bafehouse. Ths agent is a U. S. citlsen, 
36 years old. Sensitive material will be in the safehouse during 
the day. Kone will be left overnight. A tape recorder for piny 
beck will be need there during the day end will be stored overnight.

Cover Arrangement i Subject is a U« S. citisan - his cover is that 
of employee of Publie ■ Surveys Institute, (a notional polling fira) 
in Dbllas, Texas. During a recent operational trip be tock photo­
graphs vhich have appeared in the Rgg York UgJl and the Sev York 
Daily Mirror. He has in the peat acid naw stories and fiction.
Ms Tastily will live at Presidential Gordens Aperteents, Alexandria, 
Virginia, during the agent1a stay in the Washington area.

Funds arc available*

R. B. Ohhlgran 
chief, wH/rn

1 CtouiFY TaAT. -A.

OBHGATl:

•JTHCRIZiNG OFFICER
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SECRET
(9hto Filltd In)

■ 1

XENORMOtM FOR: W^m •• Will ft rd Galbraith, Chief 15 Jul 57

FROM:

SUBJECT

Cl/Operational Approval and Support Division

CROZIER, Ross Lester

1. Your request dated______ 26 Feb 56________________ for approval

to use the Subject has been processed by the Office of Security.

2. The results of this action are transmitted herewith.

Attachment:

' 00 nano J Jul 57* ao

Distribution:
1 Addressee
1 File

l®OMED
DEC. 6 7957

(471
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CASK NO

INSTRUCTION SHEET

PLEASE TAKE The FOLLOWING ACTION CV THE CASE SET FORTH ABOVE

<7

SECRET

REQUEST FIELD TRACES

REQUEST

FORWARD ATTACHMENT TO SECURITY REQUEST ADDITIONAL BIOGRAPHIC INFO

REQUEST GREEN LIST

FURNISH GREEN LIST INFORMATION

SEND

EXTEND POA FOR

SECRET UI)

REQUEST RESULTS OF TECH. INTERROGATION

REQUEST OPERATIONAL ft DIV. TRACES

Processing Section

ISSUE OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST Rl TRACES

ISSUE PROVISIONAL OPERATIONAL APPROVAL

INVESTIGATION STILL OUTSTANDING

NOTICE t

PREPARE CANCELLATION FORM.

SENO TO Rt/ARCH IVES

MEMO TO DIVISION

REMARAS



SECRET
• UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

to : Chief, CI/QA date 3 JUL 1957

fbom : Deputy Director of Security (Investigations and Support)

SUBJECT: C-25507
#112569

1. Reference is made to your memorandum dated 28 February 
1957 wherein a covert security approval was requested to enable 
the Subject’s conversion from contract agent to career agent 
status for use as principal agent for Project AMPHODARCH in 
Cuba under non-official cover. Reference is also made to our 
memorandici of 2 April 1957 in which a provisional covert 
security clearance was granted for the above use.

2. In accordance with the provisions set forth in the 
Director's Memorandum of lb February 19b9 entitled, "Security 
and Operational Clearances," a covert security clearance is . 
granted for the use of the Subject, as described in your request 
as set forth in paragraph 1, above.

£ 3. Tils clearance is contingent upon the following:

a. The receipt by this office of full overseas 
traces and such actual overseas investigation as is 
possible on Subject and on his wife and her family.

b. that Subject be afforded a polygraph inter­
rogation as soon as possible and that .the verbatum 
results-be promptly furnished to this office. The 
Office of Security will be happy to assist in 
arranging this interrogation.

11. Subjects of covert security clearances are not to represent 
themselves as, nor are they to be reuresented as, employees of

: cia.

5. Tour attention is called to the fact that a covert security 
clearance does not constitute complete ccxipliance with the 
provisions of CIA Regulation 10-210. Therefore, if you should 
desire at a later date to change the status or use of this 
individual, a request for clearance to cover any proposed change 
should be sidxaitted to this office.

SECRET



14-00000

•2.

FOR THE DIRECTOR GF SECURITit i

j

1

•i

§

clearance becaaes invalid in the event the Subject's 
not utilized within 60 days of the date of this

a

$

6. This 
services are 
memorandum•

A •
-fli

3 JUL 1957

Robe Cunningham,



nUBunramm-U >> SECRET
Office Memorandum • united states government

TO s Chief, CI/(M date 3 JUL 1957

fKOM : Deputy Director of Security (Investigations and Support)

SUBJECT: C-25507
#112569

1. Concurrent with this memorandum a covert security 
clearance is being issued to enable the Subject's conversion fron 
contract agent to career agent for use as principal agent for 
Project AKPHQuARCH in Cuba under non-official cover.

2. This is toadvise that infomation has been received 
from a confidential source of the Office of Security concerning 
Argentina CORIERO Calderon and her sister, Counsuelo, who are 
believed to be the Subject’s wife and sister-in-law respectively. 
According to a December:19hL report, the above individuals were .. 
described as Costa Rican citizens then in Panama under 
suspicion and members of the Russian Ballet team of Pedro and 
Lidia CHUPRIKE. Argentina is known to speak and understand 
German. She was formerly married to Pedro MARZAL, reportedly 
a German national and formerly on both British ami U. S. 
Proclaimed List. She is reliably reported to have made pro­
German remarks and is pro-German in her sympathies. It was 
further reported that both of the above individuals have at 
times attempted to secure information from members of the 
American Armed Forces.

3. Id view of the above infoncation. it is requested that -

ounject as wen as on his wife and sister-in-law, Counsuelo, 
and other members of his wife's immediate family and that the 
results thereof be furnished this office. ,

lu The covert security clearance which is being Issued 
in this case is made contingent upon the faovrable resultsof 
the requested overseas traces and investigation.

FOB THE DIRECTOR OF SECUBUIt

< is
 Vil

SECRET



MEMORANDUM FOR:

SECRET 
(then Filled /a)

K April 1557

Wn/lll/Cuba/McAuleQr

FROM: Cl/Operational Approval and Support Division

SUBJECT:
CnviJjJi, Kosa Lester

1. Your request dated _________ __________________ for approval
to use the Subject has been •‘t-fr?5 Of f ice of Security.

2. The results of this action are transmitted herewith.

At tachment:

so memo 2 April 1^^7/pnr



Office • united states government
[7.77'7 ■ \777 7. : ■ -

TO ’ Chief, Cl/uA DATE: 2 ApR 1957

, FROM : Acting Deputy Director of Security (Investigations
j *' \ ■ and Support) . . .7
7 SUBJECT: C-2550?
f #11256? .. .

/ 1. Reference 18 made to your mescrandua dated 28 February 1957,
wherein a provisional covert security approval and a covert security

. • approval were requested to enable the.Subject’s conversion to career
; . ... agent status for use as Principal Agent fcr Project AEPHCDARCH in

Cuba, under non-official cover.

j 2. In accordance with the provisions set forth in Clandestine?';
| Services Instruction No. IC-5 and Field Regulation 10-215, a pro- ,
j visional covert security approval is granted for the use of the

Subject, as described In your request as set forth in paragraph #1, 
! • above. 7**
! £
| 3. It should be noted that the provisional covert security ~~
; approval herein granted is based on limited Investigative coverage^

and should not be in any way construed as a final security deter-^ 
j jgEtination relative to a full covert security approval. Upon com-
j - pleticn of additional investigation now pending, you will be ap-
j . prcpriately advised as to pur decision with regard to the issuance
i t of a full covert security approval.

! ’ U. Subjects of provisional covert security approvals are not
: tc represent themselves as, nor are they to be represented as,
j . eaployees of CIA. . . . . ■

; 5. Your attention is called to the fact that a provisional'
L 5' K S i ; > covert security approval does not constitute complete- compliance 
’ with the provisions of CIA Regulation 10-210. Therefore, if you should

desire at a later date to charge the status or use of this individual, 
a request for approval to cover any proposed change should be submitted 
to this office.

7?'? 6. This approval becomes invalid in the event the Stbject'a
services are not utilized within 60 d^rs of the date of this memo- 

p ■ random.

FCR THE DIREC i'CR OF SECURITY,

7 7^
Bred H. Hall



8 Kirch 1957

ISMCRAWDUM FCR» Chief, Office of Security

VIM Chief, Cl/OA

SUBJECT I Arthur G. VAIFADA (sp.)
C-25507

1. Reference is nado to 08*0 verbal request of 7 Kirch 1957, for 
additional information on Subject in connection with cur request for a 
Provisional Covert Security A^.'bval dated 26 February 1957.

2, Subject was born in De Kalb, Illinois, on 20 June 1922. He 
received his prinary and high school education in De Kalb and entered 
tha U. S. Arqy in 1940, later transferring to the U. S. Air Force. He 
served as an operations and Intelligence specialist, first in the China— 
j&traa theater and later in hmma, He was discharged froa the Service 
in 1945 with the grade of Technical Sergeant. After his discharge, he 
worked for a brief period as a laboratory technician in the Sterling 
(minnla) Silica-Cel Corporation and then returned to the Rinaaa Canal 
Zone to marry a Costa Rican girl In December 1945. For about four sooths 
he worked as a stevedore and labor forenan In the Canal Zone. In April 
1946 he re-enlisted in the Air Force in the Canal Zone and was discharged 
three years later, in 1949.

3. late in 1948 he was recruited by the Agency, and co 1 3va» 1949 
beeane a CIA contract agent. Since that date, he has served as a con­
tract agent with continuing high level performance, first in Costa Rica, 
later in Quatesala and Cuba. He is currently assigned to Cuba where he 
is utilised as Principal Agent of Project AKPHCDAHCH. Subject has worked 
principally and successfully so, on Coozcuniet Ihrty penetration opera­
tions since his engagement with CIA, and his current work involves the 
handling of a net of agents providing coverage of Communist, leftist, 
revolutionary and other political activities at the University of Hahina, 
and the student-youth circles in general in Cuba.

X* Subject has always proven to be loyal and trustworthy. 2s view 
of his autetanrilng record and strong overall qualifications, and bis 
so^reased desire for a career with CIA, it has been recommended be be 
converted from contract to career agent status. He was promoted recently 
to tha equivalent of a G8-10 rating.



SECRET

2

5. Subject’s spouse, a Costa Rican citizen, has expressed desire 
to acquire U, 8, citizenship, and has nov made the necessary arrange- 
nenta to accompany her husband to the U. 8. for this purpose, when 
Subject returns for Covert training at Headquarters in the very near 
future.

6« Covert Security Approval, with an expedite Provisional Covert 
Security Approval, has been requested in connection with the recootaenda 
tlon to convert Subject from contract to staff status.

J. C. KIHO 
Chief, Western Hemisphere Division



SECRET 
(Ara Filled Zn}

REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION AND (OR) NAME CHECK

Deputy Director of Security

28 February 19^7 
FROjECT

IRice
TO

FROM Chief, CI/Ope rational Approval 
nnd Support Division

SUBJECT :
0-25507

#112569

PCSA requested by 
15 Harch 195?. ■

AREA OF SUBJECT'S ASSIGNMENT 

(WH/ni/Cuba) ___________________
USE OF SUBJECT 

see remarks
7. INVESTIGATION HOT TO REVEAL* INTEREST OF

PCSA & i. type or request METHOD OF HANDLING

•• lxl'“ 1 I’"'-•• 1 |<« | |■arts।vc | | iouTiat

>• INDICES RESULTS REQUESTED BY ■ 4. FBI CHECK REQUESTED

BY(Dat«)

coven suggested for ihvesticatioh

NDI 
RI TRACES

NDI 
IQ. ATTACHMENTS 

lt> remarks

RESULTS OF TRACES

PHS

6. Subject has served CIA la a contract capacity since 19h9, with a continuous 
high level of performance* He is currently assigned to Cuba, where he is being 
utilized a the Principal Agent for Project AMPHODARCH. Project AHPKEAECH is an 
FI operation deslgned to provide information on political activities (including 
Conraunist) in university.circles in Havana, Cuba* In view of his outstanding 
record and strong overall qualifications, and his expressed desire fora career 
with CIA, it has been recosaended he be converted &on contract to career agent . 
status*

693 USE RHEVIOUS EOITIOTS. SECRET / m
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INSTRUCTION SHEET

Processing Section

PLEASE TAKE the following action on the case set forth above

SECRET

ISSUE OPERATIONAL APPROVAL REQUEST RI TRACES

ISSUE PROVISIONAL OPERATIONAL APPROVAL

INVESTIGATION STILL OUTSTANDING REQUEST FIELD TRACES

REQUEST ADDITIONAL BIOGRAPHIC INFO

NOTICE: REQUEST GREEN LIST

PREPARE CANCELLATION FORM FURNISH GREEN LIST INFORMATION

SEND TO Bl/ARCHIVE$

REQUEST OPERATIONAL A OlV. TRACES

REQUEST RESULTS OF TECH. INTERROGATION

■ $
■ I ■

CASE »O. -

FORWARD ATTACHMENT TO DIVISION

REMARKS*

■ SENO "QUERY* MEMO TO DIVISION

DAYS UNTIL

SECRET

EXTEND POA FOR

t'.

•

5 ■
J



SECRET 
him in)

26 February 1957 
TIojirctREQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION AND APPROVAL

TO: Cl/Operational Approval and Support 
Division

FROM: 
ro<»«.ion) 

vh/iii/cuba
SUBJECT CI/OA FILE NO. SO FILE NO.

TRUE name

Ross Lester CCRZIER : C-25507
CWDTQNYM OB PSEuDONVM

Arthur G. VAIVADA

USE OF AGENT OR EMPLOYEE (Full d.I.il.)

Subject has served CIA, in a contract. capacity since 1949, wjfh n 

high level of performance. Re is currently assigned to Cuba, where he is being 
utilized as the Principal Agent for Project AMPHODARCH. Project AMPHODARCH is

an FI operation designed to provide information on political activities(including 

~Coniannist) Ln university circles in Havana, Cuba. In view of his outstanding_______ 

record and strong overall qualifications, and his expressed desire for a'career

with CIA, it has been recommended he be converted from contract to career agent stati s
TYPE ACTION REQUESTED

GOVERNME%7

X
PROVISIONAL COVERT SECuRl 

COVERT SECURITY APPROVAL

PRO AND GREEN LIST STATUS
PRQ I. O« EQUIVALENT, is attached in two copies

FWQ || 15 ATTACHED. IF-OBTAINABLE GREEN LIST CHECA HAS BEC^ INITIATED

FIELD TRACES.

ILL BE FORWARDED WHEN RECEIVED

SUGGESTED INVESTIGATIVE COVER

GOVERNMENT

RI TRACES

ACADEMIC

OTHER:

DIVISION TRACES

x «<cmb (Bat derogatory NO'RECONO

INDICATE SPECIAL. LIMITATIONS ON INVESTIGATION ON SPECIAL COVERAGE DESIRED
x ““’‘"(llot derogatory) NO NECONO

V. Galbraith

X U««w«»c wf c»* uniMT - ;

IS ' u««w*w< •» o.». c»«(i«MisT i«rcw<«r
SUBJECT AWAWC UWftWARC •» l«»HTI S*TI«R

MAS

W°" 

a Barter

SECRET. (*■



PERSONAL U5STORY STATEMENT

Instructions :1. Answer all questions completely. If question is not applicable write “NA.” Write 
’' ' “unknown" only if you do not know the answer and cannot obtain the answer from

; ., , , personal records. Use the blank pages at the end of this form for extra details on
any question or questions for which you dohot have sufficient room.

g. Type, print, or write carefully; illegible or incomplete forms will not receive consid- 
_  eration. . ...

_—. ■ . . ■ - Xbs '

HAVE YOU BEAD AND DO YOU UNDERSTAND THE INSTRUCTIONS?  
, ... • . • • • <Ye* or No)

SEC. 1. PERSONAL BACKGROUND

Miss

A- FULL NAME {gaw- 
(Uk No 
Initiate) AO.

laster Crozier
Telephone

Office_______

<lut>

PRESENT* ADPRESS

Home______
Cuba

PERMANENT address

Sa Jose, OSSfe Hiea (Coantry)

■ <at»> (State) 80®“"”
B. NICKNAME WHAT OTHER NAMES HAVE YOU USED?

y NAMES? .

HOW LONG?

UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE YOU EVER USED THESE
V . J;.-/. ’

■fe­ 4,
a- i : M

IF A LEGAL CHANGE, GIVE PARTICULARS 
a ' Z

-. - -V -u" : " - : i; ' r

st

E4

•. ‘’WJsdo 1922 X.
C.DATE OF BIRTH _ ___________ .. PLACE oYbIRTH _ _____ ,

; . ' US ; ■ .. . <ClIes
D.PRESENT CITIZENSHIP__ ;__ ________i BY BIRTH? j '

Defel^ iTTtiHft#

(State) ''

t
<a»>

HAVE YOU HAD A PREVIOUS NATIONALITY?

TO

ISSUED

GIVE PARTICULARS

TEA

<aag»t»>>

i. BY MARRIAGE?
a a

J---------------- :__ .by ____
(Data) Ktemt)

<Yaa airNo) Mteteter^

ANY OTHER NATIONALITY? -________

HAVE YOU TAKEN STEFS TO CHANGE PRESENT CITIZENSHIP? GIVE PARTICULARS:

w



E. IF BORN OUTSIDE U. 8. WHEN DID YOU FIRST ARRIVE IN THIS COUNTRY! ,___

PORT OF ENTRY! ON PASS PORT OF WHAT COUNTRY! ___________

LAST U.S. VISA®____ - '' '• '_______ __________
(Humber) (Type) (Place of Ucoe) (Date of fane)

SBC. 2. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION 

'' ' 34 ' ’ m A*2« tmAGE _ ____________ _ SEX _______ _ HEIGHT WEIGHT____ —2--------

EYES------ ________..... HAIR COMPLEXION SCARS___ ------------ _

BUILD----- OTHER DISTINGUISHING FEATURES _5??®—--------------------------

Sec. 3. MARITAL STATUS, . - "

Bo Yaa Ka Ha
A SINGLE MARRIED DIVORCED l WIDOWED___ ------------

State Date, Place, and Reason ros all Separations, Divorces or Annulments_______ ' ___ -l

.......  a - ,......

B. WIFE OR HUSBAND (IF YOU HAVE BEEN MARRIED MORE THAN ONCE—INCLUDING ANNUL­
MENTS—USE A SEPARATE SHEET FOR FORMER WIFE OR HUSBAND GIVING DATA REQUIRED 
BELOW FOR ALL PREVIOUS MARRIAGES.) _„
NAME of SPOUSE de loo Angeles Cordero de Crosier

(Flrat) (MMOe) (BUMen) (Lest)

place and date of maeriage 17 19^5, Crlatobal, Canal Zone

BIS (OR HER) ADDRESS BEFORE MARRIAGE „?4<» 
. <8t. ao4 Number) (City) (State) ; (Country)

LIVING OR DECEASED , DATE OF DECEASE CAUSE ■

'i present, or last, address St»r Bo* 655 Vedado, Babana, Cuba 
<SL and Number) <CHy* (Stute) ' (Country)

.. ... . DATE OF BIRTH ^5/3/12 PLACE OF BIRTH____ S-k®_______________________________
. O‘— 1 .!■•_ (CUT) (State) (Country) .

IF BORN OUTSIDE U. S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY "a ' ■ '

•_- ---- :------ CITIZENSHIP *V?4hen acquired! Btrth ^here! ^ea Joee^ C«B< 
<Ote> (Stete) (Ckmtv)

. QMiPATtmr Bwiaewlfe_________last employer, Boe* . ■

EMPLOYER’S OR BUSINESS ADDRESS_______ _____________________ __________________ _ ___
(fcsaiXeRkr) (Oty) . J (State) fflKiy)

■ rt^^5Cf:<v,MILrrAKY SERVICE FROM —-jL----- TO------ ---------- BRANCH OF SERVICE -----------—

■ ---------- :—_ . .. ____ .. a
COUNTRY ---------------------------------- -- DETAILS OF OTHER GOVT. SERVICE, U. S. OR FOREIGN



eaA

Sw- 4. CHILDREN OR DEPENDENTS (Incite partial dependents):

i. namr Ross Arnulfo Crosier RELATIONSHIP AGE

CITIZENSHIP US _ ADDRESS
5th St., Ko. 655, Habana, Cute.

2. NAME MUten Caridad Crosier

CITIZENSHIP US . ADDRESS ...

(Stud Neuter) (Oty) (SUU) (CoWS
Daughter -

RELATIONSHIP-----------------—---- . AGE----
5th St., Ko. 655, Uabena, Cuba

8. NAME - BA RELATIONSHIP

«3W)__ (SUU) 
KA

(Coontry)

AGE

CITIZENSHIP HA ADDRESS____________ _________
(St. tad States) (Cixy) (Suu) (Comxry)

Sec. ‘ 5. FATHER (Give the same information for stepfather and/or guardian on a separate sheet)

FULLNAME Lester Crozier
(Ftnt) . . (MUOt)

LIVING OR DECEASED ___ DATE OF DECEASE
RR Ko. 1

BA RA

PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS

___________ _  CAUSE_________
Tampico Illinois USA

(St. sad Number)

DATE OF BIRTH 2^? A^. ^y^LACE OF BIRTH
(Qty) (State)

Iklestine Hl
<am

IF BORN OUTSIDE U. S. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY

(SUU) 
KA

(Ccaxstry)

CITIZENSHIP___® WHEN ACQUIRED?
Birth above

Truckdriver 
OCCUPATION_______________LAST EMPLOYER

WHERE?____________
Salf-enplo^’ ,su“’ (CosBtiy)'

HR So. 1 Tnnplco nifnois USA
EMPLOYER’S OR OWN BUSINESS ADDRESS ____________ - • __________________ ____ ______

- .' 1917 
MILITARY SERVICE FROM TO

(n^^Nszster) (Oty) (Stat*)-'

A Theatre i (Date)
______  BRANCH OF SERVICE _
<n>»

- UPTAILS OF OTHER GOVT. SERVICE, U. S. OR FOREIGN

SBC. & MOTHER (Give the same information for stepmother on a separate sheet)

FULL NAME Elisabeth NbUMmb
(Flnt) <KM«a)

UVINGOR DECEASED . te*teg_ DATE OF DECEASE

PRESENT. OR LAST, ADDRESS
(8L and Ifuxabar)

nATK OP nnrrrr Sept. 190^,, op BIKTH 

- -________ • - oa ■______ Birth
CITIZENSHIP ' ■ WHEN ACQUIRED? 

ItaU

-CAUSE
nilnol

WHERE?
above

(Chy)

IF BORN OUTSIDE U. & INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY

tn

USA

>



(4)

OCCUPATION LAST EMPLOYEE —JfefeHBL—----------- ----------L

EMPLOYER’S OR OWN BUSINESS ADDRESS_____JjDk&Sffl-----------------------------..-------------------
(Standfasts) .(Qty) .(State) (GmnUy)

MILITARY SERVICE FROM___ KA TO___ RA____ BRANCH OF SERVICE _—KA______ ___

COUNTRY '' ‘ V' Kt ’ ' ■ '' '■ ~ ' DETAILS OF OTHER GOVT. SERVICE. U. & OR FOREIGN

JScne--------- :-------------- ;——_— ---------------- :—;

Sec. 7. BROTHERS AND SISTERS (Including half-, step-, and adopted brothers and sisters):

L FULL NAME ____ _______________ —________^*1—___________Cr&fcler AGE___?2L_
(First) (Middle) (Lari)

PRESENT ADDRESS _________________ -------------------------------------------- --------------1—------------
(St. tad Snate) <Ctt») . ISmj . <O=nntr»> (dUreruhlD)

2. FULL NAME faB Crorier___age 3?
(First) (KiiCr) (Lot)

PRESENT ADDRESS.....-________________ _________________________________________ — ®___
(SludNaabtr) (City) (State) - <CmmiT7) (Gthen»Mp)

3. full nave____ Blanche___________________Kia Ine Crosier age 3Q_
l. (Flnt) (Middte) <Lm>

PRESENT address 1900 Canal St»f Rock falla? IIIInola USA ■BS-.;___
(St and Neater) .. (Qtl) (S»te) IQraztry) (Gtlxcnahlp)

A FULL NAME____ ROTZlS_____________________ Edhrfjn-------------------- Ofcri^. AGE —-J?4__
■ ? : : (Pint) . Undue) (Lot)

PRESENT ADDRESS 80Zi_lsi_ATO»».St^rlljftg*_XlllnQi8----------- JS—_ 
r . . (Stead Koster) (Cite) (State) (Cnoitte) (Gtizenshlp)

5. FULL NAME____ BA________________________ :___________ :---------------------- ----- AGE--------;-----
(Fleet) (MMdW Oort)

‘ PRESENT ADDRESS______________ _--------------------------------------------------------------------------------
.............. IStr^SB»l«r) ' . . (OOI (Saia) ■ (Crasttri.* . (CitUnuhlp) ■

- Sec. 8. FATHER-IN-LAW ; J

FULL name Albeyto;;Cordero lol ria 
-----  " • — (Flnt) CMMdl.) (L~W
LIVING 0R: DECEASED P#Cj,DATE OF DECEASE _0rt«..^»^J4^USE -CflapaJssLlsU

“ 'PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS —__ _ _____________ ____ _te»_Jtee1_Co»taR!m----------- -
(SHadSwle) <O9) ISm) (CoanOr) .

DATE OF BIRTH - IWA PLACE OF BIRTH fi— Cogte film___________ _

" IF BORN OUTSIDE U. & INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY

cu,!~Kzamb ~ M ............... ................ " ' ■

k crnzENSHiP _Coflta_RloaBBEN acquired? where? __>teKU_L____
(Gte) (State) (CaoBtey)

*1' Ci Occupation . -lfc>ictea ~ i t.i<Fr t<fpinwB teknoua
■ me t
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SEC. 9. MOTHER-IN-LAW - — •-■■ •■■•• ■ • - -

FULL NAME , - . Dora „ • —- fttlAnrm———
(Flnt) (MWJWI (U*t)

LIVING OR DECEASEDDATE OF DECEASE—Bi________ CAUSE St —

PRESENT, OR LAST, ADDRESS____ SanJ’®n.JfltsB>.SaBi 3eaa^^Cast&.Blca------- -—-
(Su and XnmhcT) l&ij) tfctete). * (Country)

DATE OF BIRTH Sept. 7, of birth Saa Jose, Costa Rica_______ :—.

IF BORN OUTSIDE U. 3. INDICATE DATE AND PLACE OF ENTRY —-   : Hi—-  _____ _

CITIZENSHIP 5?*^Lj^“%HEN ACQUIRED? WHERE? — Abora _ ...
(GUI (State) (Cosatry)

OCCUPATION Housewife LAST EMPLOYER BtVwewm;--

SBC. 10. RELATIVES BY BLOOD, MARRIAGE OR ADOPTION. WHO EITHER LIVE ABROAD
OR WHO ARE NOT CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES: 

f-' ......... • ‘ ‘ ’ .......     ••-.-T'.
1. name____Bcynft..Cordero. da„QrBgor__— relationship ptatog-Lb -lau AGE 24-'

citizenship

2. NAME------- -Naranjo-------------------------------------RELATIONSHIP -Bleten-Lg-JeyAGE___ 2?-.

citizenship ..Cqeta Mttn__ ;; address _ELasa-Ti^aas^San.Jo8e»Coeta Risa— 
...________ (St and Nanai ) (City) (State) (Cratry) ..

a name Consuelo Cor'iero Calderegi relationship, aistexsmlamlaif. age 29

1 citizenship Cpeta-RXcaa ADDRESS

SBC. 11. RELATIVES BY BLOOD OR MARRIAGE IN THE MILITARY OR CIVIL SERVICE OF 
;THE U. S. OR OF A FOREIGN GOVERNMENT: HOBS [,

L NAME .. . a RELATIONSHIP

CITIZENSHIP _ ADDRESS:^
(SLttdXo^s* <Ojy) <satt)

TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN) ________ - -"R ■

<NAME RELATIONSHIP

ADDRESS
COM ceab)

TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN)

a NAME RELATIONSHIP. AGE

CITIZENSHIP ADDRESS
«3»> CSate>

p'_ ^TYPE AND LOCATION OF SERVICE (IF KNOWN) .

<S)

I
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(«) 
f •
* SBC. 12. POSITION DATA ; "......... '7
7j .

A. KIND OF POSITION APPLIED FOB--------- ----------—--------------------- ----- ------ ---—-----------
£ ....... ................................. . • ■ .- '' . ' ’ •••*•-'•

L ------- ---------: :------------- ;--------------- ;—7” 7”------- ?—?—~ 1 .:.

1 B. WHAT IS THE LOWEST ANNUAL ENTRANCE SALARY YOU WILL ACCEPT? $-------
: (You Will Not Be Considered For Any Position With A Lower Entrance Salary.) .'.■■■

; CLIP YOU ARE WILLING TO TRAVEL. SPECIFY: OCCASIONALLY____ .___ X^-^Sd_aJgQ , —

pwFQtTRMTi.v when neoesaary. , constantly_.______JHa..-------- :------------------  

D.CHECK IF YOU WILL ACCEPT APPOINTMENT, IF OFFERED: IN WASHINGTON, D. C.-----left.

; - ; ANYWHERE IN THE UNITED STATES OUTSIDE THE UNITED STATES _ ?®®_—

E.IF YOU WILL ACCEPT APPOINTMENT IN CERTAIN LOCATIONS ONLY, SPECIFY LOCATIONS:

H 6 ' Preference for latin America and Spain ' - .

i SBC. 13. EDUCATION

! ELEMENTARY SCHOOL i&vood ADDRESS___ ____________________________________
<atj> . (St*U> (Country)

i DATES ATTENDED GRADUATE?______________________ ???-------------------.

! wren sen opt. Defclb Totdishlp address 
• (Qty) . (State) (Country)

DATES ATTENDED ^3^1939.GRADUATE?-----
! 

college University of. Costa address SanJoee, Coeta Rica
i Econanies <««»> . : (c^tty)
i ' MAJOR AND SPECIALTY .thOOty_____YEARS COMPLETED _£0S2E------

t 1949-1953 ‘ . Bot yetBATES ATTENDED_________ w ____DEGREE_______ -f-------------------------

flair. of San Carios Guatemala City. Gnatemln
COLLEGE________ ;_____________________ ADDRESS------------------------------ :——---------------------

(Cttr) <SM.) (Country)

—. _ ___ . -; Kecnoiirfcii - . ~ _ • — studies
r;. . HAJOB AND SPECIALTY_______ .  ___ -_______:—YEABS COMPLETED---- intarN^tAd.

'____ 1954 Jan-Miy 1 fc
I . BATES ATTENDED .---------DEGREE-——--------------------- ------- -

_  (falrsrsity of Babana—one year. 1954-55. Balam. Cuba 
r - CHIEF UNDERGRADUATE COLLEGE SUBJECTS_____ '______-—:------------ ----- ------- - --------—

Political Economy, Mnclplea of A±alnistration, Sociology. General 
- Jfcthamtlca. Eocneaie Hietopyg PByehelcgyy Sta%ietie<»i Finanelal -tfctiry-—- 

- Keomaraie Doctrines, labor lav, Credit-ilooey & Banking, Puglia Treasury,
Mees, Pafadic-AtfadnistrHtlcig, Advanced

i ' Algebra, Biodpskographie Statistics, Accounting I, Theory of Occupation
| . gsr S’ r ^^Ouyuamty mid labor ttttcM SB3~Cg^;------  

r ‘----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- • • • • ;

i

- J-
•-FT' b > — I t ••



Sec, 14. ACTIVE U. S. OR FOREIGN MILITARY SERVICE 
•• •
? ~ . . . iCaaaaii " "" ’ '"7 '(Senin) ........................ • • (lUUee*  Oartu)

• » . Li CLASSIFICATION GRADE . • : ; :
from Jan A5-Aprl 46 to (IF in federal service)------ tuknoa-—

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY _ -United-Statfia-EBvaX Ai^3t&tloe—-----. .

ATtnpggg Coca Sola, Canal ------------------------------- ,----------------- ------------------- _
J.,;'. . „.' : ' csu mi Kuuf) <atr> ■ ■ <auu> ■ (CUmtn) . ' . .

kind of business Sapply Station name of supervisor "nkrmn------- /. , , 

title of job DwiHngMa labcg--------  salary s—12,88-------per-------

YOUR DUTIES —TaneHng rqij Ij1 fhlpo with DatiTO Inluer-

■ salrrtalgfng wxtatant ntonlra ln -qpdea?y-hHM14Bg-ealT»ae-atol/oar dajLrugLliR| 

___ .Of rxjrtlMmt,___ _————.—.—— ---------- --—_________________ t;

. REASONS FOR LEAVING—Bertfped -to Fe-anMM-te-the raftP---— ---------——-
■? ... . • ‘ <7> . . ■ ■ “ —■»

—'2i“--------- - "3^ —7"~“—'HoibxaKS^raSo-*

REMARKS:------~ _ ——"--"---/"-T---——

SELECTTVE SERVICE BOARD NUMBER —Hnnn ADDRESS —-------- gj -—-r——

IF DEFERRED GIVE REASON ’ ~ HA_______ ----- --------------------------- ----------------------------

. • r ............ • • ■ • ■
INDICATE MEMBERSHIP IN MILITARY RESERVE ORGANIZATIONS ~----------.——

SEC. 15. CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF EMPLOYMENT FOR PAST 15 YEARS. . ACCOUNT 
FOR ALL PERIODS. INCLUDE CASUAL EMPLOYMENT. INCLUDE ALSO PERIODS 
OF UNEMPLOYMENT. GIVE ADDRESSES AND STATE WHAT YOU DID DURING 
PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT. LIST LAST POSITION FIRST. (List all civilian ent 

' ployment by a foreign government, regardless of dates.) ................ . .
. CLASSIFICATION GRADE

FROM__ 194Q___ ,_______ TO—__ ____________... (IF IN FEDERAL SERVICE)----- ------------------- -

EMPLOYING 'TRM OR AGENCY IWtV-——----- - -----------..... ....... ■—-----—

(St. ami Nambe??1 '(CM*)" (Bute) ■ • (Conattr)

KIND OF BUSINESS______—_______ NAME OF SUPERVISOR ------—J®--------------------

TITLE OF JOB_____ _ . - - ..... — — SALARY I    PER — —a -------- -

your duties _Tntalligeace SCO—Aeclsto In-eolleetlonjtrvtQ-uatixm^ljjteFpre- 

tatloB-aod-distrlbutiea-ef—lnfMHBaUet>"Of'-et>az^'an<l"CQUzrteriarte2±13<nicir'* 

activities and tha safeguarding ofmlUtary.lnfaggintlnn,---- --- .

reasons for leaving___ STS and tarrai nation of W-U._ ——
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<8> .. . . . ..... •.
' . ... ...-CLASSIFICATION GRADE .

from April 18f 19A/n Apr- 1ft, 1Q49(ip in federal service) _—JVSgU—-

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY---------- PSA?—- ------------ .------ i---- __-------- :------ _---------------- .

address Albrook Field, Canal Zone__ __________ ' _________ .
(St. ud NtMbtO (dtr) ~ (State) ' *

\ , KIND OF BUSINESS._____ —__________ NAME OF SUPERVISOR ______ -__ ,_______________ J

TITLE OF JOB.___ _________________________SALARY J—HA______ PER-______ HA----------

YOUR DUTIES Chief of Section. Political Analysis, Caribbean Air 

Ccsannd« Organize and maintain files, study and prepare timely

REASONS FOR leaving to study Political Ecqncqy at the University
of Costa Rica.

Anr 1ft IQ/q M*r 1051 CLASSIFICATION GRADE_FROM Apr* ~LO» TO ..... (IF IN FEDERAL SERVICE)__ —---- fl*-.. . ....

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY--------- -—.

ADDRESS San Jose, Costa Rica_________ __________________
(St. aod Number) (City) (State) ■ (CoonUy)

KIND OF BUSINESS part-tima------ NAME OF SUPERVISOR—__ --------------------------------  
Photo.

“TITLE OF JOB________ 5®?®——-___ ______ SALARY PER —_______

YOUR DUTIES____ — ---------- ;--------------------—;---------- 1---------- 1—-------------- --------

‘ REASONS FOR LEAVING _

from Hupeh 1953
: CLASSIFICATION GRADE - . ; ■

(IF IN FEDERAL SERVICE)___  Unknown,

K

EMPLOYING FIRM OR AGENCY
COBtft axC8A CxUVHfB&BSv*

• ADDRESS - 
J,N '...

San Jose, Costa Rica
(SU and Nnater)

KIND OF BUSINESS
Phot°gI'Phar

TITLE OF JOB______ _________________

YOUR DUTIES

(Gt>) (State) " (Cooter)

NAME OF SUPERVISOR Of. Cesar Dondoli

Wprit in gWlfflTF. htrfh for the Carta Mom &wnmn«mt and tha Mwwlty

of Costa Rica.

REASONS FOR LEAVING Tnrrtantimt o£piwork—atemporary position



SBC. 16. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN DISCHARGED OR ASKED TO RESIGN FROM ANY POSI­
TION? HAVE YOU LEFT A POSITION UNDER CIRCUMSTANCES WHICH YOU 
DESIRE TO EXPLAIN? GIVE DETAILS:

—--------------- SO------- ------- —--------- ' • ■.................... —------ ----- :---- ———

SBC. 17. GENERAL QUALIFICATIONS

A-FOREIGN LANGUAGES (STATE DEGREE OR PROFICIENCY AS "SLIGHT," "FAIR," OR 
“FLUENT”) . . ' ' . ■ . . '

LANGUAGE___ ^^4^-----SPEAK READ-----FJagst- WRITE Flnfrnt------

LANGUAGE grqrta^ SPEAK READ___ WRITE —.Blix------------------------

LANGUAGE  SPEAK___ READ WRITE

B.LLST ALL SPORTS AND HOBBIES WHICH INTEREST YOU: INDICATE DEGREE OF PROFI- 
(3ENCY IN EACH:

- W ngt ftmah wte— and naa.—SaHbeetiBgy-SaHtLBg^-AscaoXT.—Bootha?? .

-J^iionaJErecard da-OmteaBla-1954. In. -Dlafflra...PistoL.(Br^^— 

Wangle lore. Photography—freelance and ccsEnrcial.
GRAVE YOU ANY QUAL1HGKTI0NS, AS A RESULT OF TRAINING OR EXPERIENCE, WHICH 

MIGHT FIT YOU FOB A PARTICULAR POSITION?

:__ popLiion, no. ^rmarpl, vy «»yar<wiM has baen

»?«»€ ^In.ly in latln tonriaan areas, in their universities and

. Tn MwrtM. I would naturally qualify for a position

Ur intellfgme. la civil service, this mt be convert­
ible tom or mare deuartBests. of which I have no knowledge as to

SUCH AS OPERATION OF SHORT-WAVE RADIO, MULTTLITH, COMPTOMETER, KEY PUNCH, 
TURRET LATHE. SCIENTIFIC OR PROFESSIONAL DEVICES:

v eeawaic nanlyais in latla Aasriasn areas.

I" eand and receive 15-20 wgn Maree International.

fay «w> w<n>«r. Operated aotioB piotore sroieetors Sinplsx 35as and 

- about all 16k> nakss. Raoto reproduction equipment, including laborataxy 

aicroptiotogFapby.
APPROXIMATE NUMBER OF WORDS PER MINUTE IN TYPING Aft SHORTHAND fa



(10)

E.ARE YOU NOW OR HAVE YOU EVER BEEN A LICENSED OR CERTIFIED MEMBER OF ANY 
TRADE OR PROFESSION, SUCH Ag PILOT, ELECTRICIAN, RADIO OPERATOR. TEACHER, 
LAWYER. CPA, ETC. BO

■ ■ • a
IF YES, INDICATE KIND OF LICEttSE AND STATE_____.._.
■>.. ___ b* m
FIRST UC. OR CERTIFICATE (YR) LATEST LIC. OR CERTIFICATE (YR)__________V

F. GIVE ANY SPECIAL QUALIFICATIONS NOT COVERED • ELSEWHERE IN YOUR APPLICATION
SUCH AS:
(1) YOUR MORE IMPORTANT PUBLICATIONS (DO NOT SUBMIT COPIES UNLESS REQUESTED)
(2) YOUR PATENTS OR INVENTIONS
(8) PUBLIC SPEAKING AND PUBLIC RELATIONS EXPERIENCE
(4) HONORS AND FELLOWSHIPS RECEIVED

(1) AU written work io political-eecnoagr vas classified.

.... (2) Sone.....................  ..............................

. (3) Bone . .  ,...........................................................................

(&) 8(399

G.HAVE YOU A PHYSICAL HANDICAP, DISEASE, OR OTHER DISABILITY WHICH SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN ASSIGNING YOU TO WORKI IF ANSWER IS “YES,” EXPLAIN:

Bom -......... - • ’. -> ... r —.................

n-err 3

M

; ; ............. ............... .......... . • .. ; -
IL DO YOU RECEIVE AN ANNUITY FROM THE UNITED STATES OR DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

GOVERNMENT UNDER ANY RETIREMENT ACT OR ANY PENSION OR OTHER COMPENSATION
S FOB MILITARY OR NAVAL SEB VICE I IF ANSWER IS “YES,” GIVE COMPLETE DETAILS:

c- ir CEZ-.1J / lone / . A;? ''
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MATELY—(Give residaxe and business addresses where possible.)
SEC. 18. GIVE FIVE CHARACTER REFERENCES—IN THE U. S—WHO KNOW YOU INTI­

. v/o francls Villiers Street aed Member City State
VrigJiV-iattOTSoo APB, Dayton, Chlo

Chip

S' ' Howard Nek Cause A
■ Z —____________________________

res. ADD ^oopeet at tittle Reek Rd*, Jgs_2A5L

* Donald Jhge
Centerpart, LX, 3. I,

J
BUS. add -

.»-■

Col* Co J. Stattier

RE<> add s* Eiiaaa Elgin Illinois____

___ bus. add J'sntagOT.Hiag.
v RES. ADD CcEn* Ave*» Mishingtan 8, D. C.

ri Eduard A. IhrelliiB
- _  BUS. ADD -

RES. ADD.

SEC. 19. NAMES OF FIVE PERSONS WHO KNOW YOU SOCIALLY IN THE UNITED STATES— 
NOT REFERENCES, RELATIVES. SUPERVISORS. OR EMPLOYERS—(Give residence 
and business addresses where possible.)

.^Wilford A. lyie Street and Number diff State .
~ -____ BUS. ADD/—__ -1  -------- :---------- -------------------------- 1”

. per snn S, Hastinge Dr*. VoriQlk. CaL.
■i
t’- Ton Oakland

2. - ____  • _ __ . bus. add. EommbII Junction^ Bev York
... . 'r - RES. ADD.

3 ? - Mio Eduards
• BUS. ADD.-g._

1 res. add._^?_63___ ;___  __ HngBtan— niinols.
j Joseph Berkovich

c .. BUS. Ann. ___ _ . . .
i.

< per. Ann St. befalb Illinois

. Oqr Shifflst
bus. Ann. ___ _ ________

i res. add.J^-J??-^.- Ya.

20. GIVE THREE NEIGHBORS AT YOUR LAST NORMAL RESIDENCE IN THE U. S.— 
(Give residence and business addresses where possible.) ■

Balaa &»«*»»»»« Strut cadKuaber

BUI ADD.---------------i---------
RES. ADD. ----------- :------------

21. FINANCIAL BACKGROUND ~ .
A ARE YOU ENTIRELY DEPENDENT ON YOTTR SALARY? --- IP NOT, STATE SOURCES 

- OF OTHER INCOME--------__------------—------------------------------- :--------------------- ----------- 1----------

: (»> . " —»« '
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f

1 -■

(12)

C. HAVE YOU EVER BEEN IN, OR PETITIONED FOR, BANKRUPTCY!
GIVE PARTICULARS, INCLUDING COURT: .

So

D. give three credit REFERENCES—in the u. s. AH credit references ar®
1 nauf foreign since I have noirAjyarib In tha CS slpce ig^, 

(Sc ud Somber) (City) -

t NAME

8. NAME

KA 
KA

ADDRESS ----------------  
(Scud Number)

ADDRESS ___________ 
(Sc and Namber)

(Cite)

(Qty)

(State)

(State) .

(State)

SBC, 22, RESIDENCES FOR THE PAST 15 YEARS
FROM 1955 T0 Present

FROM 4pr» 1955 TO

FROM 1954 T0

FROM 1954 to

FROM

FROM

FROM

FROM

M»y 1954

Jan. 1954

Jul. 1953

Apr. 1949

TO

Calls 5 Ro< 655 Vedado Habana, Cuba
(City) (State) (Coontry)

Bov. 1955 Calle 11 Sc. 1013 Vedado Habana, Cnba
(Sc oM onaber) (Gty) . (State) (Coon try)

Calle 16, Ko, 511 VMado Ha bam, Caba
(City) (State).' (Country)

Bov. 1954

Aug. 1954

to 1954

Calle 3, Ro. jflraaar, Habana, Cuba
taw) (State) (Country)

San Juan Tibag, San Joee, Costa Rica
(Qty) (State) (Country)

7th Ave. B. 9-04, Jocotanango, Ouat. City.
(Gty) (State)

TO Jan« 1954 5008 7th St. SV, Washington 11, D. C.
(St-and Birmher) . (Gty) (Stet.)

(Country) .

Jul. 1953 San Juan Tibas, San Jcse, Costa Rica

SBC. 23. RESIDENCE OR TRAVEL OUTSIDE OF THE UNITED STATES

A, FROM _ AP4^ 4Q . TO _Hoy_41_

. FROM Deo 41 Tn hfar 44

■ from 44 to June 45

from ^Pwi.45. .. to __ABr-49.

(Country)

(Country)

Fort Bragg. B. C. 60th Field Art, 
daSarS&’e, Ruam ‘^WAF <Pw’

(Gxyar a«"Uoaj
Altrook Field, C. Z.
(Gty er tert ion)

(Country) IPurpote)
,USAF
(Country)

from .— Apr 49— to '—Jh]y 53 . San Jone, Gretta Riea------------  
(Cy« emiofi) (Country)

SBC. 24. CLUBS, SOCIETIES, AND OTHER ORGANIZATIONS
LIST NAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL CLUBS, SOCIETIES, PROFESSIONAL SOCIETIES, EM* 
PLOYEE GROUPS, ORGANIZATIONS OF ANY KIND (INCLUDE MEMBERSHIP IN, OR SUPPORT 
OF, ANY ORGANIZATION HAVING HEADQUARTERS OR BRANCH IN A FOREIGN COUNTRY) TO - 
WHICH YOU BELONG OR HAVE BELONGED:
, / ClnbUniver3itario,Av 3ra, Mfarnnar, Hatem, Cuba "• •

(Ifanx and Chapter) (St a&d Waiwhrr) (Off) • (Stated

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP: 1954-55aeadealc yer

^"^UaPVaAlco de 
DATES OF MEMBERSHIP;__________ ■

«<Wtam - <sMte (Gantry)

(CO) (Slate) , (QmbU*1

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP:



(Qu) (Suu>_ . ..; . , (Cooatrp)

«Stj) . (SUU) -tamtry)

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP:

(X*m>iJShepUr) • (BLatai Hauber) 1 (Cttp) (Bute)' (Counter)

DATES OP MEMBERSHIP:----------------i---- —,-------:------------------------------------ -------------------------- --

L : (Nu^^Ctepuir) ~ (Su aadHamber) (Otr) * (Suu) ’ (Coantri)

DATES OF MEMBERSHIP:------ —-------------- . -  —--------- :---- ■—... ---------—
| SEC. 25. MISCELLANEOUS

| A. DO YOU ADVOCATE OR HAVE YOU EVER ADVOCATED; OR ARE YOU NOW. OR HAVE YOU
T EVER BEEN A MEMBER OF, OR HAVE YOU SUPPORTED, ANY POLITICAL PARTY OB ORGANI-
’. ZATION WHICH ADVOCATES THE OVERTHROW OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL FORM OF GOV-

’ ERNMENT IN THE UNITED STATES!

IF "YES," EXPLAIN: . _■ —____ —-ffl------ ------- --------------------------------- - -----------_-
KA

B.DO YOU USE. OR HAVE YOU USED, INTOXICANTS!------------------ -----------------IF 80. TO WHAT
X<B

EXTENT!. —— -------______----------------------------------- .—..—; -------- L------------ --
C.HAVE YOU EVER BEEN^mnfSffi^WifcTED OR CONVICTED FOR ANY VIOLATION OF 
. LAW OTHER THAN A MINOR TRAFFIC VIOLATION! IF SO, STATE NAME OF COURT, CITY, 

STATE, COUNTRY, NATURE OF OFFENSE AND DISPOSITION OF CASE:

D.HAVE YOU EVER BEEN COURT-MARTIALED WHILE A MEMBER. OF THE ARMED FORCES? 
IF ANSWER IS “YES," GIVE DETAILS BELOW: :

SEC’ Ng’ iO

KLIST BELOW THE NAMES OF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENTS* AGENCIES OB OFFICES TO 
WHICH YOU HAVE APPLIED FOR EMPLOYMENT SINCE 1940:



F. IF, TO YOUR KNOWLEDGE, ANY OF THE ABOVE HAS CONDUCTED AN INVESTIGATION OF 
YOU. INDICATE BELOW THE NAME OF THAT AGENCY AND THE APPROXIMATE DATE OF 
THE INVESTIGATION:

Trrprxrti g» t? rm (Loyalty check far security) in US4F 1944* .

Again far USAF In 1946.

Sec. 26. PERSON TO BE NOTIFIED IN CASE OF EMERGENCY:
Mrs. Argentina Crosier Wife

NAME---------------------------------------------------------------------------- RELATIONSHIP
' ' - ' Calle 5 Go 655 Vedado* . Hatana. Cuba . . ,

address ... ________________ __ ....._________ :___ L__________ ;_______________ ' - '____
- * - - ■ - . (Sc and Nomhv) ■ -(City) . (State) * (Coon try)

SEC. 27. YOU ARE INFORMED THAT THE CORRECTNESS OF ALL STATEMENTS MADE 
HEREIN WILL BE INVESTIGATED.

ARE THERE ANY UNFAVORABLE INCIDENTS IN YOUR LIFE NOT MENTIONED ABOVE WHICH 
MAY BE DISCOVERED IN SUBSEQUENT INVESTIGATION, WHETHER YOU WERE DIRECTLY 
INVOLVED OR NOT, WHICH MIGHT REQUIRE EXPLANATION? IF SO, DESCRIBE. IF NOT, 
ANSWER “NO."

SBC. 28. I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING ANSWERS ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE 
BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, AND IAGREE THAT ANY MISSTATEMENT 
OR OMISSION AS TO A MATERIAL FACT WILL CONSTITUTE GROUNDS FOR IM­
MEDIATE DISMISSAL OR REJECTION OF MY APPLICATION. -

• Babsna, Cuba 24 July 1956
SIGNED AT-----------------------_------------’__________________________ DATE_________ ~ ~

. - ........... .............. —- --------------- (Qty sad State) .. . . - •' ■

. - ■ . Xm C8CZ1ER— r*. • .• • --- . - . •  ------------- -   . - ..... —.... . - . . - • •• •

.* • • (Byte— A pyMj—a

USE THE FOLLOWING PAGES FOR EXTRA DETAILS. NUMBER ACCORDING TO THE NUM­
BER OF THE QUESTION TO WHICH THEY RELATE. SIGN YOUR NAME AT THE END OF 
THE ADDED MATERIAL. IF ADDITIONAL SPACE IS REQUIRED USE EXTRA PAGES THE 
SAME SIZE AS THESE AND SIGN EACH SUCH PAGE
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Front Jcme 53 to Dee. 53

Student. unlvorolty of Washington, D. C.

Beasooa for leavings Terainatlcn of course.

Proa Jan 54 to Ifey 54.

Student. Qalversity of San Carlos, Guatenala City, float.

Seasons for leavings political disturbances.

SMSHOMnMeeMBmKBUSMS^BanBMaCS

Piroa Jul 54 to present. . .

Student. ttalverslty of Habana^ Stdtool of Sciences.

gfifitXffl ft (tort)
Braa Jan 54 to )by 54. OuateBala City, Guataaala. Student 

ftaa July 54 to present. Sabana, Cuba Student.



fiaEKAEDOt 701: C&tef, W

AMKBHOS: Chtef, tS/XU

0JQJSC9: ' Covert Er&telfig Boguast tor Arthur G. VAIVABA

a&SSESCB: TswJeet AKPSCSAaca

1. fiefcxsaeQ Xs rads to ^aaariaa&v& dated Osccabar 1$$6 
reqMSStlos curort traXnLo^ far Arthur G. VAX/ABA.

9. ®» CX Staff approves tha training request subject to the 
ceesaaata sod reeesoas&iUoas est forth la the attached raasareoaftuB 
prep&red by CX/Zta tss&ar date of 20 teco&er l/>6.

i i
।

। ।

<Rssas AosUtac
. Otter, Counter lataUl^raee Staff

Ateft^acst:
_ C/CX/XCB aaao AM 20 Bee. $6 • ft&Jsel; Camanta aaA BecccDea&ttteas 

aa Trupaata Cmrt 'StaUatag Arthur C. 7AXVA0A

CX/OA/JHBurtcsure (27/13/56)

1 - FX/XnteXag 
I - D/ftelalaij
1 - C/ CI
1 - CX/B&A

- cxycsA



SEC P. E 1

J

Dats: 13 December 195$

SIQJ-Ci:

I

rVR: CI/R4A 
Cl/OPS

Bequest for Covert Training 
Project: AMPHODARCH (PI) 
Pseudonym: Arthur G. VAIVADA

6 -

on ti:

or its or contradicts one ,uf

Attachments:

W,

ix' yea feel tiiat

2. -lien you l'a' 
send iJiis by iiana to

sheet provided.

fnould rcc
oarson’c ncno or svriol to the

-Xi
■k - -

lo Attached era senarabi 
listed above. Any canents yc 
request for training, u ith uas rulr^ifted by WH/Hl/Cuba 
be recorded cn ±e corrient sheet •oviclad.

rould

3, Your coii'icats will bo ccai'clidatcu into a rworaidvri to the
CI itaff. ibis nxio- 

th_Lc consclidatciJnoaoi'andun :

routin;; sheet cn 
only be

Chiex j CI/CA



Re: AM?HODARCH/Arthur 0. VAIVADA

। CI Staff notes that training for VAIVADA is scheduled to cozraence on
। the same date in the same city as the training scheduled for Colonel
! . PEREZ and Lt. CASTANO of the Cuban BRAC. ...This situation seems inherently
j dangerous and unwarranted by the circumstances as known to CI Staff.
| Pending further justification,CI Staff cannot concur in the training ag '
• requested/ but would of course concur in the training for VAIVADA if the
I . locale verd shifted to another city such as New York.

j (This is basically an operational or an operational security natter.
I CI/RS^THB therefore urges that Cl/O^S/WH and Cl/OA discuss the problem
l with the desk, and resolve it if possible. Cl/R&A/lRB will of course
i defer to CI/OPS AND Cl/OA in this matter.)



...  ' .....£

Cl/OrS/WH does not concur with the Cl/R & A recommendations as set forth for 

the following reasons:

1. The security compromise would only stem from the two ERAC officers 
identifying the VAIVADA affiliation and training on behalf of this Agency. 
This appears extremely remote as the desk advised there is ho indication 
that the ERaC officers know VAIVADA either by name or sight.

2. While VAIVADA is being trained, his wife will be attending citizen­
ship classes in D.C. preparing for her citizenship examination before 
returning to-Cuba. Consequently, it would be a financial drain for VAIVADA 
to stay in New York City and his wife in D.C. In addition, certain, per diem 
costs would be incurred by the Case Officer traveling to New York City to • 
monitor some of the OTR training.

3. The desk will instruct OTR of this Joint training aspect and as . 
a precautionary measure, request that training sites, hours, etc. do not 
overlap.

DA3:
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SEcr: ■ ■
20 Oecenbsr 19%

TO » C/CI/04 \ <

FROM I C/CI/I®

SUBJECT! t Caznents and Rsecescndaticns cm Proposed Covert Training
of Arthw G. VAIVADA

BZFHSStXt Covert Training Request for Arttar 0. VAIVAOA of
4 Decesber 1956

1. Arthur G. VAZVAOA has worked principally, end successfully oo9 
on CP pe.Ttratlca operations since sBfplcjnsrt by the Agency. dis cur­
rent work Involves the handling of a net of CP penetration agents sad 
inforeents. IC3 concurs in;general with the projected training scheduled 
far subject but reoosaends that considerable Aphasia epeoifioally t» 
placed on anti -CP penetration operations (i.o., principles and practioes 
of penetration of the international Casaninist soveaent). I

2. In addition, subject should also be given naterisls and brief­
ings on Comu^l aa in his area of operations. It is suggested that he 
bo given the folloving materials to and discuss during the phase 
of training reccoaended above i "The Operational Pattern of International ; 
CosEusisa in Latin AsBeriea8 (a paper prepared by CI/1®) and “The Cod- j
■unist Hovesent of Cuba" (a paper prepared by Kies Anne Kandell). Tnaee I 
naterials nay be borrowed either frees CI/ICD/iS (Hein) or Arcs ;
Cuba (Boland).

3, Should GTR castesplate presenting in aav fy any of the CP 
penetration case studies contained in FSB 52-665-4 ("The CP Penetration 
Progran - Issue Ko. 4) to subject during the training sessions, CI/ICD 
(Hein - extension 3919) should be ocnsulted. Scat of the asteria! in 
HB 52«£65»4 directly conotfos VAITASA's previous operational work.

Cl/1Q)/C8eln igph 
PO Dccmber 1956)

P&stributicns Original & 1 - aMresoee
1 - Sela 
1-Chrono 

- i-xq>As' ./



b Dee®id>er 1956

MDORAHDUM FOB i Director of Draining

AT1EKTION t Assistant Chief for Covert Training, OS/TR

FROM

S1SJE0T

t Chief, Western Anisobera Division

t Request for Covert Training 

Project i AMP®DARCH (FI) 
Pseudcpyni Arthur G. VATFADA

1. Request initiated by WH/lIl/Cuba

2. Project Approval - Agent Clearance

a. Project AXPiODARCH last approved for renewal on 5 Octo­
ber 1956.

b. f/a VAIVADA has operational clearance dated 19 July 19b9.

3* Agent Status

Contract (contemplate change to staff status in near future).

b. Agent Rationality

Baited States cltisen (by birth).

5. Operations Officer

Junes B. Roland, known to student by true on. Officet 
loa Barton Ball, Kxtension 2056.

Alternate Operations Officer

Bugh 0. NaeAnley, known to student by true nene. Officei
1021 Barton All, Extensian 2056.

6. Training Data

Training to ccnenee on lb January ffer period of apfraxAnataly 
six weeks.



-2-

7. Biographic Information

Subject was born in De Kalb, Illinois, on 20 June 1922. Ha 
received his primary and high school education in De Kalb and entered 
the U.S. Army in 19hO, later transferring to the U.S. Air Farce. Be 
served ae ah operations and intelligence specialist, first in ttaa 
China-Burma theatre and later in Panama. He was discharged f>os the 
service in 191)5 with the grade of Technical sergeant. After his dis­
charge he worked for a brief period as a laboratory technician in the 
Starling (Illinois) Silica-Gel corporation and tnen re turned , to the 
Panama Canal Zone to marry Argentina CORDIRO C ., a Costa Rican girl, 

. in December 191)5. For about four months ha worked as a stevedore and 
labor foreman in, the Canal Zone. In April 191*6 he reenll-; ted in the 
Air Force in the Canal Zone and was discharged three years later, in 
191)9. ■

Late in 191)8 he bad been recruited by the Agency, and on 
1 June 191)9 he became a CIA contract agent. It was originally planned 
that he be used in Panama; but he was assigmd instead to the EUMAMOID 
Project in Costa Rica. While there, he successfully handled a high- 
level penetration of the Communist Party. In 1953 he was sent to 
Beadquarters for training,’and in 1951) he was assigned to P23 ACCESS 
for a brief period. In July 1951) he signed a new contract in Washing­
ton whereby he became the new principal agent of Project A-XPHODiBCH. 
He has been under student cover and has worked for his b.A. degree 
at the University of Habana.

Subject is happily married and Is the father of taro children. 
Ba is fluent in Spanish and is well qualified to continue work in his 
area of operations as shown by his past performance. He is also very 
versatile and has a wide range of outside interests, including sports, 
photography, outdoor life, and nary others.

8. Previous Training

VAXVADA previously received covert training at Headquarters 
during the period 5 October through 25 Bovember 1953, under the train­
ing alias of "HMS.* The training was of a comprehensive nature.

9» Project Objective - Area of Asslgnasnt

Objective of Project AMPHODARCB is to provide coverage of 
Consunist, leftist, revolutionary and other political activities at 
the University of Habana, and the student-youth circles in genual 

■ in Cuba.



10. Cover - Operational Duties

VAIVADA'b present cover consists of being a graduate student 
at the University of Habana. Efforts are currently underway to obtain 
a new cover as representative in Habana of a well-known U.S. polling 
agency. Subject's duties are those of a P/a handling a rather large 
not of sub-agent informants in Cuban University-youth circles with 
emphasis on Conaunist and revolutionary matters. He reports directly 
to the Habana Station. ?

11* Training Cover

Consultation in connection with proposed new polling cover 
(see above) coabinsd with vacation and acquisition of citizenship 
for wife (would explain time spent in .jashlngton).

12* Availability for Training

Student will be available for training on a full-time basis.

13* Special Problems *

Ho particular problems anticipated.

Ill* Subjects to be Covered

Refresher course in Clandestine Intelligence Operations.

15* Technical Training Requirements

- . . A Only those falling within prescribed Operations Course, if any.

16* Visits to Overt CIA Installations

Hons, past or present.

1?, Special Attributes to be Evaluated

Oeneral suitability only* Subject's performance has been 
\ - outstanding.

. J* C. CTO - 
Chief, Vas tern Hemisphere Division

Approval /VP - 'V n > V-?- G

Senior Staff Training Off loss’
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77"*“ T , secrei —■
■ Office Memorandum • united states government -<

TO : FT/STC/SPB DATB: OCT 1354

§ ■'. ■'■' ■■ : -, ■ -■ ■ f

now : Chief, Special Security Division ■ —
- • • . • _ ; ‘ ■ 7 *.

SUBJECT: C-25507 ' ?
#11256?

r
1. Reference is made to your request dated 21 July 1?5U !

r 
i 

5
for a recommendation as to whether an Operational Clearance 
should be granted to penait the Subject’s use as an Agent in

1
&

Costa Rica under unjndi cated cover.
5
1 2. Hie attached information is furnished as an aid in ' 

determining whether or not the Subject should be used in the , / 
requested capacity. ?F

8 g
3. In view of the fact that Subject has resided outside ;;

the United States since, at least, l?h5 no field investigation
8
§

was scheduled in this case.

h. This memorandum certains only to this proposed (
assignment. It is requested that this office be informed of 5
your decision in this case. Hie attached material should be ?
returned to the writer in a sealed envelope marked "Eyes Only" S’

\ when it has served its purpose. 7*-

FOR HE DIRECTOR OF SECURITY: ■
<£> '

ya,
K'M -; 7 Robert H. Cunnin^wa . -is

' » ' / ” m '
f ■ V.

Attachment:

■

BCD dtd 28 September 1?5U -i i i

■■ : 7 P 
' ...

- i •
1'

.. . ■ . •

^woao®* • I

’h,a Xa “* * ’ '
0 : - 5

I. .■ 
ft

• k:

W
- A- < •

7 SECRET i *
—

.. ■ , ... ’ '■’rTy'f S - '•<



SECRET

FI/STC/SPB

Special Security Division

1. Reference is aade to your request dated 21 July l^U 
tap a recomendation as to whether an Operatianl Clearance 
should be granted to pemit the Subject's use us an Agent in 
Gosta Risa under unindiGated cover*

2* The attached information is furnished as an aid' in ; 
detersdning whether or not the Subject nhraiid be used in the ■ 
requested capacity*

3* In view of the fact that Subject has resided outside 
ths United States since* at least* 191i5 no field investigation 
was scheduled in this case*

b* ais asuoxundma pertains only to this proposed 
araignaent* It is requested that this office be inf onaed of 
your decision in this case* The attached material should be 
returned to the writer in a sealed envelope marked "lyes Only* 
when it has served its purpose*

KB OS DIRECTOR OF SZCTRIKi
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COVERT NAME CHECK REPORT

DATE; 20 September 195*

SUBJECT: X. 1. C. U2#9 OC

In accordance with your request, a covert name check 
as indicated below:was conducted on Subject with results

; • AGENCY RETURN DATE•
। — - '

G-2 HR _ -------8/2B-----------
- * •

- • ONI . _ HR ■Mg?

STATE ER 8/2*
(less Passport) • . 1

FBI ETO — -------8/2?-----------

CSC _

HCUA --__________

OSI ;. '■ -

f PASSPORT ______ SA
• • ■ - — • 1

_ ----- _^/2X-----------

I&N

S ■

*M**,no» « eoataaK ,



tfCREJ

PASSPORT FILE CHECK

- ; DATE CHECKED 21 Sentencer 1C5Z

INITIALS AND CASE NUMBER: F. ^12r6° ’_______ * - .___________ __________

DATE AND PLACE OP BIRTH : gf Jure 1^22 ir Dekalb. Illinois____________________________
(Photostatic codv of birth certificate arrears. ir the file;

PASSPORTS RECEIVED

DATE ISSUED COUNTRIES PURPOSE OF POSITION AND
-------------------- - TRAVEL ORGANIZATION

27 Seotenber 1945 Cion, Panama Personal: "usiress Student :
£14394 ' 5

Awendad 19 November 19/6 to show occucation as S/Sgt. United States Air Force in Fanama. §
; £

Renewed and amended the above pasrport at Panama City, Parana 29 January 1949 under orders' ? 
from the United States Air Force (T Sgt. AF16CC13CC) authorizing him IC days leave of absence / 
with permission to visit Republic of Parana and San Juan, Costa Fica. Subject registered .
at San Juan Tibas, Costa Rica or 3 ’arch .19'9 where he was for the purpose of study under c 
the GI Bill of Rights. •

14 August 1950 San Jose, Costa Fica Student
fl£CFSU9 (passport included son, Foss A. born Costa Rica A- September 49

the above passport. 9 October 1951 at San Jose to include minor child Lillian CAFF BAD, \ 
bom Costa Rica 24 June lc51. ;

Renewed the above passport at San Jose, Costa Fica 17 August 1953. ■'
•* . 3>

■HaSSCaMPBSOSSaMOfcc 
. • • ; ' ■ •

2 July 1954 San Jose, Costa Fica Leaving for United Stunent
#9EFS11099 States for visit

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION: , Address: (1945) 612 West 7th Street, Sterling Illinois.

•__  5->M
SPOUSE: Harried 17 December 1945 to Argentina CORDERO at Cristobal, CZ, who was born on
15 Karch 1919, who is not az American citizen.

- B 
PAHS’TS: Lester Earl _ ________ , born Palestine, Illinois 15 March 19C0 and Elizabeth Loraine ?
EcKIEBEF, born la bJoille, Illinois, bcth of whom currently reside at Tampico, Illinois. 3
Subject’s file indicated that he resided in Dekalb .Illinois from birth until 1940. Proa |

1945 to 1949 he resided in Panama, fron 1949 to date he had resided in Costa Fica. §

WNTJESS: (1945) Bose PEFKOVICH, not related, 1322 Pleasant Street, Dekalb, Illinois. |

: ■ .. SECSF7 , M



SECRET 
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A. ? „ OPERATIONAL CLEARANCE

Ho. C-25507

TO: Chief, WE <

Operational Clearance is granted for the use of 4rthtg G, V/-I7/JU 

--------------- ■------------------------ --------------------------------------------------------------------------- .—— ae follows:.

As requested in memorandum dated 19 July 1954

This clearance is for the specific use set forth above, and is based upon an 
appraisal of information currently available to this office. It oust be borne in 
■ind that this clearance is in no way to be construed as a guarantee of subject’s 
bona fides, but merely reflects that derogatory information, if any, has been 
considered and evaluated for the instant purpose only.

JU1221M . '' W/



SECRET 
SEC win ivcsmiTtw

CLEARANCE REQUEST

TO 

FROM
Chief, Special Security Division, T^an 
Chief, Staff C/SPB

SUBJECT: no.
Character of Case:

2.

c

PROJ.

CIA indices check required in advance- Yes—No-----

AHPHDDKECH
3. Project name:

4; Costa Rica
Proposed country of assignment: 

5. Contemplated'type of contract or 
employment agreement (see C.F-R. 14.1)

6. Scope and nature of use or activity:

7. Subject's cover: Sot died*

8. Present whereabouts and occupation of Subject: SA

9- Suggested guide of I&S investigation: U.SZ Oovt.:___________Commercial______
Other: Credit chocks*

10. Special coverage desired in investigation: Sht cited*

11. Limit it ion, if any, on investigation: Dot died* .

12. Subject aware of Agency interest---------------------------------------------------------- Yes—No-—

13. Subject aware of pending investigation----- ----------------------------------—Yes—No-—

14. Subject briefed on "cover" story to be used in investigation------ Yes—No—*

15. Probable investigative contacts informed of "cover* story subject will use: 
Yes-—NO-—. If not, state reason.

16. Raturn attached PRO Part I--------------57*a------ Mog. Data-^^wlth results
of your action.

17. Certification having been made by the Chief of the interested Division that 
?operational files and documents contain ao pertinent infomation of an in- 
< t vestigative or security nature other than that furnished to Staff C/SFB, 

such information forwarded to your office—------- ■----------------------Yes-^Nb-----

IS- Remarks:. STC/SPB (has) iBoe'eeeF been advised if GTeenLiat initiated

laiTiau
SECRET u»
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lEJCMIIDUM FCRt STC/SPB 

.SUBJET t OCR- -B/5U)/Eranch ttt a Forwarding

Part lt PRO, on___

19 Forwarded herewith is Part I, PRQ, on Rosa L. Crosier

2. a. A Green List nane check (Form 51-12$) has been ;
remested. j

i
b# The Registry and WE) operational files have bean ;

checked and no infomation of investigative value or secarity interest ! 
was found on the subject, j

I ' I 
Ca Local Field Traces contain no derogatory information. :

... i
3® Part H, PSO, is being forwarded under aenorandra for ,

STC/SPB 0(R--A//HD/Branch III . dated 14 July 1954

ha Additional comments (if any)i



>^PERSO?IALRECORD OUESTlOuKAiRE*"*^'

zzeL^/Zk
PART I - BIOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION

InBtjn’.ctinn • 1,
2. Answer all questions completely. If question does 

not apply, write "not applicable”
3. Attach blank pages If additional space is needed. 

-

-la Full Naoe — - «. ______ •____________ • , _______ ' ■-------^-’-’♦Mddle--------------------------- ------- ; J

2. Namein native script. SZ _____________________

3. Name at birth (if different from l.)_----Roscerczior----------------------—------

11. Aliases, nicknames, legal changes (State briefly time, reason and

place of use.) Mgt ------------ --- ------------------------------------------------ -

J. a. Date of birth,^ --- L. Place of birth -1^,11,,

6. Present citizenship, race if appropriate—p^/ by birth___ ;______________

7. Rationality at birth and. any subsequent nationalities (if different

from 6.) p«s, and no onbooquont nationalities----- ------------------------------- -----------

8. Present residence (Owner, tenant, sub-tenant.) cf house and lrt~ ;

,, “* de Tfbas^ Snn Crrtt Rifi---------------------- ---------------- —:—--------

9. Permanent address (if different from 8.)

10. Present occupation (full title, salary etc.), Matrioulrted as Student of

heenoaio Deiencts al Oniversity of Costa Rica, third yw, nnderO/t/ blliaight 
Also practicing photography and planning to open small studio. '1

11. ’Natural1 ration of subject or of close relatives In the United States. .
... |

(Give date and name in which certificate granted.) ______ ;______________ . • . ;

. 1 lol appUtabto— ' “ ~ }'

12. Relatives, WHenda^ correspondents in United States. (Explain re-

latlonship) tartar lari Crosier, IM—both Umm Crosier, Father aed Kether.



13. Father - full name, occupation, present residence, year and place 
♦

of birth, nationality at birth and subsequent nationalities.

Lester Earl Crozier, Trucklag busineeo, Starling Illinois, born 1900 in 
Palestine Illinois, U/s/ citizen with no subsequent nationalities*

1U. Mother - same Information as 13.

Elizabth Lorene Crozier (Balden nanoi MoKibben) housewife, Sterling 
Illinois, 1903 at LaMOAlle, Illinois, U/s/ at birth with no subsequent 
nationality* •

15. . Wife (or husband) - full name, maiden name, date and place of birth, 

date and place of marriage, nationality at birth and any subsequent 

nationalities, present residence, divorce, annulment, (Give data 

for all previous marriages.)

' Argentina do Crozior (Argentina Cordero Celdoroh) born 1918 at San Jose 
Costa Rica, married at Cristobal Canal Zone oh 17 Deo 1945) Costa Rican 
at birth with no subsequent nationality, presently resides at Colima Tibes 
San Jose, Costa Rica) no previous Barriages*

16. Children - full names, sex, year and place of birth, nationality

at birth and any subsequent nationalities, present residence.- 

Ross Arnnlfo Crozier, sale, bora 4 sept 1949 at San Jose, C/^/ and 
registered as a U/s/ citizen with ne subsequent nationality) residing; 
at Celina do Tibes, San Jose*

k 17. Brothers and sisters - Same Information as 16.

■orris Edwin Crozier, Kale, 1933 DeEsIb, Ill., V^/, Sterling, Hl.
Janos R. Crozier, Halo, 1930 Kaita, Ill. U/S/ Somewhere in Corea with u/S/ Any. ’ 
m Idly Crozier, Fcsalo , 1924 Elgin, Ill. U.S. Sterling, Ill.

cache Elaine Crozier, Female, 192? DeKalb 1^1. U/s/. Sterling, Ill-



18. Relatives in service of any government, names and positions held.
James Earl Crosier* Corporal, U/s/ Anny in Corea.: 

, I

' • ■■ . ■’ ; .■ <; • - - • -5 !

19. List all official identity papers held with dates, numbers, place of issue 

and duration of validity. ■

Passport* Issued 3<>««i 4,, O- 1%°

Codula do Residencia, 100-37712, issued 6 April 1949* San Jose Costa Rieu 
indefinite with annual renewal*

20. Religion - degree practiced, membership in religious orders

.Catholic * Ronan* practiced occasionally. 
J

21. Present and past political affiliations # applicable. i

22 Travel outside country of present residence - country, dates

<~^,pUriW8e' 1X30516 8114 flrB8 vi81ted 1 With u/s/ Anny, departed US in Nov 1941 
. and covered Panana, Puerto Rico* Ecuador, Testa Rica,, then departed US is

.t.^_Nov 1944 and covered Australia* India, Bum, China, Iruque, Iran, Egypt, 
Morocco, Bermuda. Dtp US in Nov 1945 to Panama as civilian to wqrk US Navy 
at Coco Solo, then Dop C/Z/ in April 1949 for enrollment at U of CR, San Jose 

eta Rica. G

23. Education - school, location, course, degree, dates
Graduated Gramer School at Five-points District School, Sycamore, 111. 193T 

, Graduated High school DeKalb Illinoia by virtte of recognition of credits 
attained thr ugh AJ educational work and graduated actually in 1949.

Currektly attending University of Costa Rian, th±±d year, Economic Scienaea*

A, Tjmgw«g»a and dialects (indicate proficiency as good, fair, poor.)

a

language Speak —Sead. Read —Saad—

Language Speak Read Understand 3



Tys /pro/

25. Military service - de.'es, country, unit, rank, duty, where

: . services performed, decorations, when discharged, why. Give

details if ever prisoner of war * U/s/ Army 1940 - 1941, Artillery, 
Private, North Carolina, disehged for entry in Air Foreos* U8 Air Forces. 
1941 - 1945* Intelligence Specialist, panama, India-Burma theater.
Dieeh|3d termination of War. US Air Forces, 194^1949, Technical Sergeant, 
Intelligence Specialist, Political analysis, dischgd » exp term of service.

26. Present and past membership in organizations (professional, social,

political, etc.)
Bone.

27. Special skills, abilities, hobbies (radio, photography, etc.)

Photography.

' ' ’■ • '■<. ,,/j

28. Financial status - earnings, bank deposits, securities, property

Camansatlon from G/[/bill of Righto 1 1120.00
Approx earnings from Photography t A 40.00 .

/ Owner of house and lot valued at s | 3,500.00 ~
. Be eurrat bank deposits. ■ r

c; ■ • • ■ . - , \

29. Employment history - type of work, salary, dates, employers, aA- '

; . L dresses, reasons far leaving. Include employment by any government.

; SiMar vacation 193^40 -Stapling machine op. -|50 week - California 
yanking Corporation,'DeKalb, Ill. Loft for oervieolwlth USarmy.

August 194O>45 “ US Army and AF, Operations and I t.Uigenco Specialist *
Technical Sergeant, 135 dollars month, deggd exp term of service. -

August 1945 - Oct 45 - Laboratory Technician - Sterling Siliea Gel Corp - 
|60 vookly - loft duo to strike odaplications.

Jan 1946 - April 1946 -Stevedore and Labor foreman - US H«vy Coco Sole, CX. 
approx 65 dollars vsskly “ loft for entranoo US Air Forces.

April 194^-April 1949 -US Air Forces, Albrook Air Bass/, CZ. Toch Sergeant, 
Xntelligenes Speeialirt, dischgd dub to exp tern of service.



(Continued)

Has subject done any writing? Give details including titles of 

books, articles, publishers, dates. Hoho-

List persons living at same address, close associates, (individuals or 

groups,) correspondents at home and abroad. - *
Argentina de Crosier, Correspondents! ltrs Jeannie Tillisns 

e^sgt Francis Willisue 
Bq 2nd Hr Force 
Barksdale Air Force Bana, 

Era Biguel Aguila
pu«M City, » de P, ■

List five character references.

IB. Col* C/j/ STITTUR , Washington, D^/
T/tgt. Francis J. Wiliams, Hq 2nd AF, Barksdale AJB, La.
Hajer Paul B, Harrison, Howard Field, C/^ i
U. Col. Willi an R. Forbes, Howard Field, C^/ ; 4.
Hr. Edvard Bareli us, Wgshington, D.C.



33. Court record - court, date, arrests, charges, punishments, 

sentences, acquittals, denazification, etc.
■ Hot applicable.

34. Description (Use American standards of measurement, if possible.)

Age---------29----------------------------- --- Posture__ ------ erect * good—----

Apparent age_______30__________ Weight___ -------- ----------------------------------

He ight ya___________ Teeth perfect (

Eyes_________ Um_______ Hair breen

Face - shape Seers Hppendectomy, varicose

Complexion midy Build
▼lens right leg, „ 
Slender

Sex gel*__________________

General appearance 1

Prominent features;;

Other identifying features„

- 35- Other miscellaneous biographical data and comments.



SECRET

PERSONAL RECORD QUESTIONNAIRE

Part II - OPERATIONAL IKFQRMATTON

. . IHSTRXTIOIS TO CASE OFFICER:

'. i ■ ' , "■ !• If Feasible, subject should fill in Part I of PRQ in his own hand.

2. Part II of PRQ is classified, nust be filled in by the case officer and is not to 
be shown to subject. . .

3. Headquarters will not be able to.provide'an operational clearance unless it receives 

answers to all questions on page 1 of Part I (Items 1 toll), and to all questions of 
Part 11 (items 34 to S8). .

a. In eaergercy these answers, keyed to Items 1 to 12 by nutter, and with smsary of Part
II, my be cabled to Headquarters, followed promptly by pouch with complete data.

J 5. Fully completed Prq must be sent to Headquarters as soon as possible, two copies of
. Part 1 (including copy in subject’s handwriting, if possible) and one copy of Part II. -

6. C-ta acquired later must be sent to Headquarters in PRQ format on a continuing basis.

?. All pages of both parts will bear the PRQ nutter, composed of (a) station syittol 
(b) PRQ (c) nutter assigned consecutively by the field station; e.g. PQA/PRQ/1O.-

36. Cryptonyn Arthur G« VAIYADA■■

37. Bow, when and. where was subject first contacted or developed? '
. Subject was first recruited in Panama as HYDROPATHY5 in November 1948 

and transferred to Costa “ica in approved HUMANOID project. Subsequently 
was transferred to BIRADIAL project and PBSUCCESS. .

38. Could subject be turned over quickly end in a secure manner to . - ...

someone else for handling? Yes To whan? Above record over the past 
- four years shows that subject has ~ ‘ easily been turned over to .
• . different projects and case officers. •

39. Best estimate of subject's motivation • .
. 7 Subject is activated by his interest in intelligence work, desire to 

. advance in the organization as a career, and its remuneration.



SECRET 
.J : '

/PRQ/

40. With vhat agencies and. files has subject’s name been checked? When?

Reyjlt? What else has been done to verify biographical information 

v furnished by subject?

Otecked upon recruitment in Panama in 1949*
Has subsequently been check upon employment in other projects.

41. What control exists over subject at present? How can it be increased?

. Subject is controlled through dependence on salary, loyalty because of 
American heritage, past Ara? and Agency service, and a desire for a 
career in intelligence work.

42. For vhat service does he think he is working? What does he think 

becomes of his Information?

Subject if cognizant of the identity of this organization.

43. Explain fully subject's past or present connection with any

intelligence service.

Subject previously in U.S. Arsy and Air Force intelligence.

: 44. What type of information has subject furnished? What type is he

best qualified by education and experience to furnish? Give

evaluation of inf ormatian received.

Subject has furnished information received from sub-agents on 
Couiiiunist Party activities and Central American revolutionary matters*



SECRET

/pro/ _

45- If subject's duties are to be other than intelligence gathering, >

explain. < .< . /, :.. ■ r-
None. . , ■' '■ ~ -1

' ' ■ '' *
k6. Has he been given special training as an agent? Explain. |

U. S. Amy Intelligence Training and Agency covert training frcsn ‘
5 October, through 25 "ovember 1953. --------------- -------- ;

4?. How and from whom does he obtain information? j

Previously worked a Principal Agent handling various sub-agents. J

M. Is It proposed to pay subject a regular salary? If so, amount per -■

i week, month, etc. Explain any other methods of payment, such as }

exchange commodities.

Subject is to receive $506*^00 annually^ plus allowances.

19. Have any promises or commitments whatsoever (not covered elsewhere ।

in this form) been made to subject? Explain. . :

. ■ ■ *0. . ''

■ : ; .. -XsSia-. ■ - ■ ■ - - .-t:?
50. Are subject's language abilities and other characteristics such that he |

■ ." -i 
. could pass as a native of a country or region other than his own? Explain. t

? - ■ ■..■ ■
.. JI. What is subject's social standing? Aristocracy, upper middle class, ' J^|~

lover middle class, peasantry, etc.? Upper middle class. t

. SECRET -. ■ ■ '



SECRET

/PRQ/

$2. What are subject's personal habits? Liquor, drugs, gambling, mistresses

or lovers? Social drinker but very moderately. No gambling or mistresses*

53* Evaluation of subject's character, reliability, security. 
All noted excellent.

With what other foreign power would, subject be Host likely to

collaborate because of his ideology, obligation, etc.? Explain.

Hone

55

5$

What special abilities, talents, or qualifications are possessed by

subject which would conceivably be of value for other operations in

the future?

Subject can send and receive Morse code

Attach samples of subject's signature and handwriting in all languages

known to him, also a recent, dated photograph, and fingerprints

Previously submitted.

How was information in Part I. obtained?

Aran subject personally,

-10-

«

4

Wl

a

I
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Office T^THOYandum * united states government

to t stc/spb .

W°M : Chief, WHD

subject: Keenest for Operational Clearance
VAI7ADA in Project ASIPHUDAHCH

DATB: 19 Juli' 1954

■ ■, > . ;•

■ : =stf!8* ')

or use of Arthur G. ?
• ■ f:

1. Reference is made to Operational Clearance Mo. C-25507, dated .
28 April 1954, wherein'the Subject was cleared ,for use in Project PB3VCCESS.

2. It is requested that Subject now be cleared for use in Project , 
AMPHODARCH.

3. FRQ, Parts I & II have been submitted to your office. Green List 
Check i'o. 94^7 was submitted to STD and this office was informed by phone on 
16 July 1954 that no derogatory information on Subject was on record 'with STO.

¥ 
'A

3

£ 
$



DAlEt 9 July 1951,

JEIDZVJH FOR: STC/SPB

ATTRITION : Hr, Maurice Bra^r

SUBJECT : Cancellation of «X»SBa OC on 
(n.-JC) Ross Lester C3.OZTER ■ 
Project PBSUCCESS

c- 25507
It is requested that #

and granted to (Hane) Ross Lester CHOZIEi

of utilization on project PBS'JCCESS be cancelled.

, dated 28 Apr 1951*

for purpose

F. P. HOLCOMB 
■ Special Deputy, DD/P



SECRET ,
Office Mem^andUT^ • UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO I STC/SPB DATE: 2$ ’lay 19 5U
Attentions Hr. Ogden .

FROM « Chief, WHD £ £ -

SUBJECT: Request for Amendment of OPC - BIRADIAL 0 '

1. This division has been advised by the Guatemala City station 
that BIRADIAL (formerly HUMANOID) is currently being used as cutout in 
the ESCROW project.

2. BIRADIAL, whose pseudonym is Anthony G. VAIVADA, holds OPC for 
PBSUCCESS.

3. In accordance with the recommendation contained in Para. 6 (b), 
Memorandum of the Chief, Plans, PI, dated 7 May 19 subject: Project 
Renewal ESCROW, it is requested that the OPC for this agent be ameraied 
to authorize his additional use as stated in Para. 1 above



SECRET 
(fkae loj

OPERATIONAL CLEARANCE

Ko*C-25507

TO: Chief, >a

Operational Clearance is granted for the use of Art-nr G. Vatt/atia___________________  

______________________________________ :___________________________ -_________ ._________ as follows: 

This clearance amends Subject’s first Dane (Ps) from Anthony To Arthur. ' 
Use however, remains, as stated in clearance dated 28 April 1954.

As requested in memorandum dated 27 a I954

This clearance Is for the specific use set forth above, and is based upon( an , 
appraisal of information currently available to this office. It. must be borne in 
■ind that this clearance is. in no way to be construed as a guarantee of subject's 
bona fides, but merely reflects that derogatory information, if any, has been 
considered and evaluated for the instant purpose only.

. :...... ... > • ' . • J .. . .. . . .• ■ ’ -
7 1954 n/src/sPB
tete------- .----------------------------- XC/cr

' ' . - ' SECRET ?
59“W7 *«e»IOO» CDITIMS BOT TB M uu ’ 1 • •'t'1'-/; t»



SECRET 
(K»«w !•)

OPEBHIMAL CLEARANCE

Hb. C-25507

TO: Chieftgg

Operational Clearance is granted for the use of yG. VATVA1A

as follows:

As requested in nano of 27 April 1954 tils clearance supersedes 
that of 19 July. 1949 and permits Subject’s use under Project 
JBSOCCESS. Further, tais clearance is sb amended to allon 
for Subject’s additional cuties as cutout under Project ESCF.OB.

I 
J

As requested in mestorandum dated

A

This clearance is for the specific use set forth above, and is based upon an ' 
appraisal of information currently available to this office. It must be borne in 
mind that this clearance is in no way to be construed as a guarantee of subject's 
bona tides, but merely reflects that derogatory information, if any, has been - 
considered and evaluated for the instant purpose only.

ay*;.

W«28 1S5<

‘•■SprftWSiK

TC/er

SECRET
. 59“*i7 rasviaM asr re as asss

/ww



SECRET

27 April 1954

M96QRAHDCX PUB: STC/jEB

ATTENTION : Mr. Maurice Brady

SUBJECT : Clearance for Arthur G. VAIVADA (Ps) - PBSUXESS

Confirming conversation on 26 April 195^ between Mr. Brady 
and Mr. Salerno, PBSUCCESS, it is requested that Operational Clearance 
Bo. 68, dated 19 July 19^9, granted to Subject.under Project BZRADIAL, 
now be amended and brought up to date for Subject’s use on Project 
P3SUCCESS. In addition, it is further requested that the clearance Issued 
be so anended as to also reflect Subject's additional duties as cutout 
on Project 3SC3CW.



JNCLASSIFIED CONFIDENTIAL M SECRET

ROUT’NG AND RECORD SHEET

INSTRUCTIONS: Officer designations should be used in the “TO" column. Under each comment a fine should be drawn across sheet 
and each comment numbered to correspond with the number in the “TO" column. Each officer should initial (check mark insufficient) 
before further routing. This Routing and Record Sheet should be returned to Registry.

FROM: ~ ' pa "

WH/III 12 A-ril 195U

ROON DATE OFFICER? ,
COMEDO'SNO KCD m*o INITIALS

1.
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DOEHFUIKER 2 V ' . • J

ESTERUNE 2-4 G L 3. There Is no conflict® of 
interest here. PSBUCCESS is the ' 
primary interest and ES^RCU is ‘ 
supporting PBSUCCESS.^6C ^- .
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Office Memorandum • united STATES GOVERNMENT

e

TO
ATT 
FEOM

FI/STC/SPB 
Hr. Burton 
Chief, 1W)

DATE: 12 April 1951*

SUBJECT:
Vse of Contract Agent Anthony 3. VAIVAi^as Cut-Out in BSCriOT Project

3

$

1 The Guatemala Station has advised Headquarters that subject contract 
agent, who holds Provisional Operational Clearance for rBSUCCISS, 
is currently also being used as cut-out in the B3CHO,/ Project.

2. Pursuant to telephone conversation this date between ’Jr. Burton 
and the ?ni desk officer concerned, it is requested that, above 
reference Provisional Operational Clearance oe amended to 
authorize the .use of VAI7ADA in the ISC ri \i project as indicated 
in paragraph 1 above
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KE5ORAHDUM FORt STAS? C

ATTRITION« Mr. Thomas Ogden

9 Decenber 1953

SUBJECT: Arthur G. VAIVADA (pseudo)

It is requested that the proper clearance be gremted for the ! 
use of subject, now on Project BIRADIAL, on Project .• ACCESS. This 
will confira telephone conversation between your office and WH/Personneil 
on 9 December 1953.
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SECURlS%«FWM^ 
SjCURHX INFOiiiAAliON

6 August 1953

KCA£A!IDUH TO J FILE 

FROUt Janas R. Burton 

SUBJECTI Project BIRADIAL

1. BIRADIAL (formerly rUMA’fOID) is the only agent Involved in this 
operation at ths present time* Additional agents are ejected to be 
added at a later date.

2* The Case Officer reported taat the agents other than BIRADIAL 
formerly used in the HUMANOID operation would be picked up by other 
operations in the Costa Rica area in the near future.

3. The Case Officer was instructed to report the change in 
BIRADIAL’s cryptcnym and use to SIC/SPB and also the changes for tho-. 
other agents when their transfer to new projects has been accomplished.

4* ST/SPB concurrence is subject to further review of operation 
after six months when Commo details will be known. •



THRUi
Chiwf, BHD 
Chief, STC _ 
SIC/SPB

Project HUHAN7ID

X

2o - It is understood that, with ths exception of the 
8CAWIST Project; !nr^30D ia to continue inactivefor fin 
undetermined period* Any further cantecinloted use of KJUANOID 
Should be coordinated with STC/SPB.

3* In vies of his wife’s and nothsz^-in-law’s Costa ^1<?an 
background end apparent connections and associations with 
politically significant personalities, it is rocomavied 
HUUA?IOID discontinue usin; his hotse to reproduce aatorial 
obtained in the HtWHST Project.
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"—— SECRET . 1 ’*

Office tAemorandum » united states government

TO : src/oco DATE: 23 February.1951

-• Chief, FOT

$ SUBJECT: HUlttBOID 0 1

The following answers are keyed to your questionnaire dated A 
5 February 1951 concerning HUUAKOID: • ?

$

1 a* Subject is an active agent.

b. He is used substantially the same as when clearance 
was issued*

c. Subject has not been used in connection with projects 
. other than originally contemplated. f

AU information on subject's personal and operational 
security has been submitted. I ■

ri 
I' Ira

The operation has been considered excellent* The only 
test of HUMANOID's security has been the test of ' 
evaluating his information, and the evaluation of his 
rollability by the Chief of Station.

There have been no 
the status of this 
evaluation of this

operational or other changes in 
agent which have affected our 
agent.
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